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Refer to the online help to guide you through any questions you 
may have while using this scanner.
You may also consult the complete “user’s guide”, which is 
automatically installed on your computer with the scanner 
software.

Nähere Informationen zu Fragen, die bei der Benutzung dieser 
Software auftauchen könnten, finden Sie in der Online - Hilfe. 
Weitere Hinweise enthält auch das “Benutzerhandbuch”, welches 
mit der Scanner-Software automatisch installiert wurde.

Reportez vous a l’ aide online pour trouver les réponses aux questions qui 
peuvent se poser lors de l’utilisation du Logiciel de gestion des documents.
Vous pouvez également consulter le “guide de L’utilisateur”, qui est installe 
automatiquement sur votre ordinateur avec le logiciel du scanner.

Fare rifirmento alla guida in linea per eventuali chiarmenti.
E possibili inoltre consultare il “maunale dellútente”, installato 
automaticamnete nel computer con ils software dello scanner.

The Scanner Overview
1. PAPER CHUTE COVER
2. PAPER WIDTH SLIDER
3. COVER OPEN LEVER
4. ADF (AUTOMATIC DOCUMENT FEEDER)
5. ANTI-STATIC BRUSH
6. POWER LED
7. SCAN BUTTON
8. BCR BUTTON
9. PDF BUTTON
10. PAPER CHUTE EXTENSION
11. CARD SLOT
12. ALIGNMENT MARK
13. USB PORT
14. POWER RECEPTOR
15. POWER SWITCH

Installing and Setting up the Scanner
Please follow the step-by-step procedures described below to 
install the Plustek scanner.

Step 1.  Connecting the Scanner to Your Computer
1. Plug the AC adapter into the scanner’s power receptor 

.
2. Plug the other end of the AC adapter into a standard AC power 

outlet.
3. Plug the square end of the included USB cable to the USB port 

at the rear of the scanner.
4. Plug the rectangular end of the USB cable to an available USB 

port on your computer.

Step 2.  Installing the Software
1. Switch on the scanner power from the rear of the scanner.
2. If the USB components on your computer are functioning 

correctly, they will automatically detect the scanner causing the 
Add New Hardware Wizard or Found New Hardware Wizard 
to be launched.

3. For Windows XP:
a. Insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM, included with your 

scanner, into your DVD-ROM drive.
b. Select Install the software automatically recommended 

and click the Next button.
c. Click the Next button in the window that appears. Afterwards, 

please skip to Step 7.

4. For Windows Vista:
a. Select “Locate and install driver software (recommended)” 

when the “Found New Hardware” window is displayed.
b. Click on the [Continue] button when the “User Account 

Control” dialog pops up.
c. Insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM, included with your 

scanner, into your DVD-ROM drive when the system prompts 
you “Insert the disc that came with your USB Scanner “, and 
click on the Next button. Afterwards, please skip to Step 8.

5. For Windows 7:
a. Insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM, included with your 

scanner, into your DVD-ROM drive. Click Run install.exe in 
the AutoPlay window.

b.  Click on the Yes button if the User Account Control dialog 
pops up. Afterwards, please skip to procedure 9. 

6. For Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM, included with your 

scanner, into your DVD-ROM drive. Click on the pop-up 
notification, then click Run install.exe in the pop-up window. 
If you miss the pop-up notification, please eject and re-insert 
the Setup/Application DVD-ROM.

b.  Click on the Yes button if the User Account Control dialog 
pops up. Afterwards, please skip to procedure 9.

7. During the process of the installation, a message “Windows 
can’t verify the publisher of this driver software” might be 
prompted. Please ignore it, and click on Install this driver 
software anyway to continue the installation without any 
misgiving at your scanner functioning.

8. When the system completes the installation, click the Finish 
button.

9. Follow the on-screen instructions to install all software that 
your new USB scanner requires. If the pop-up wizard window 
appears click Next, and click Install this driver software 
anyway in the Windows Security window then click Finish in 
the wizard window. 

10. After the installation is complete, close all open applications 
and click the Finish button to restart your computer.

Attention

Save the Setup/Application DVD in 
case you need to reinstall the driver and 
software in the future.

Scanning from the Scanner’s Panel or On-
screen DocAction’s Execute Menu 

Configure Button Settings
Before performing your first scan via scanner buttons, you are 
recommended to configure the button settings to your needs and 
preferences first. There are two ways to configure or view the 
button settings of DocAction:

 • Double-click the icon  in the Windows system tray.

 •  Right-click the icon  in the Windows system tray, and 
then choose Button Configuration in the pop-up menu 
that opens.

Within the Button Configuration window, you can find a row of icons 
running through the left side of the window. Each icon corresponds 
to a single-touch button on your scanner’s front panel (as well as 
DocAction’s on-screen Execute menu). Clicking any icon on the 
left pane and its current button settings are displayed immediately 
on the right pane. You may adjust the settings as desired.
Click the Help button within the Button Configuration window for 
more information about the settings.

Attention

•  When you scan documents or business 
cards using the ADF, please select ADF 
as Scan Type.  

•  When you scan cards using the Card 
Slot, please select Card Slot as Scan 
Type.

Scan from the Button
Scanning documents or images from this scanner is very easy. 
Follow the two steps described below:
1. Place the document or image onto the scanner. 
2. Do one of the following to start scanning:
 • Press the button from the scanner’s panel.

 •  Right-click the icon  in the Windows system tray, and 
then choose Execute in the pop-up menu that opens. 
Click the PDF, BCR or Scan button function item in the 
pop-up menu.

The scanner starts to scan immediately and carry out the 
corresponding action according to the settings you have set up in 
the Button Configuration window.

Replacing the Pad Module
1. Open the ADF cover by pulling the cover open lever. 
2. Remove the pad module by pinching both sides of the pad 

module and pull it out.
3. Install the new pad module by inserting the tabs back to the 

scanner. 
4. Close the ADF cover by pushing it back down until it snaps 

back into place.

Scannerübersicht
1. PAPIEREINFÜHRUNG
2. PAPIERBREITENSCHIEBER
3. DECKELVERRIEGELUNG
4. ADF (AUTOMATISCHER DOKUMENTEINZUG)
5. ANTISTATISCHER PINSEL
6. BETRIEBSANZEIGE
7. SCAN TASTE
8. BCR TASTE
9. PDF TASTE
10. VERLÄNGERUNG FÜR PAPIEREINFÜHRUNG
11. KARTENSLOT
12. AUSRICHTUNGSPFEIL
13. USB-ANSCHLUSS
14. NETZANSCHLUSS
15. EIN/AUS-SCHALTER

Scanner installieren und einrichten
Befolgen Sie diese Schritt-für-Schritt-Anweisungen, um den USB-
Scanner zu installieren.

Schritt 1.  Den Scanner an Ihren Computer anschließen
1. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit dem Netzanschluss am Scanner 

.
2. Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Netzteil an eine Standard-

Wechselstromsteckdose.
3. Schließen Sie den rechteckig geformten Stecker des 

mitgelieferten USB-Kabels an den USB-Anschluss des 
Scanner.

4. Verbinden Sie das rechteckige Ende des USB-Kabels mit 
einem freien USB-Anschluss an der Rückseite des Computers.

Schritt 2.  Software installieren
1. Schalten Sie den Scanner an seiner Rückseite ein.
2. Wenn die USB-Komponenten Ihres Computers einwandfrei 

funktionieren, wird der Scanner automatisch erkannt und der 
Assistent zum Hinzufügen neuer Hardware gestartet.

3. Unter Windows XP:
a. Legen Sie die mitgelieferte DVD-ROM in das DVD-Laufwerk 

ein.
b. Wählen Sie Automatische Softwareinstallation 

[Empfohlen] und klicken Sie auf Weiter.
c. Klicken Sie im folgenden Fenster auf die Schaltfläche 

Weiter. Fahren Sie anschließend mit Schritt 7 fort.

4. Unter Windows Vista:
a. Wählen Sie die Option „Software automatisch installieren 

[EMPFOHLEN]” (Locate and install driver software), sobald 
das Dialogfeld des „Neues Gerät gefunden” (Found New 
Hardware) erscheint.

b.  Klicken Sie auf Weiter, wenn sich das „Benutzerkonto” 
(User Account Control) Dialogfenster öffnet.

c. Legen Sie die mitgelieferte DVD-ROM in das DVD-Laufwerk 
ein, wenn das Fenster erscheint: „Legen Sie die DVD ein, die 
mit Ihrem USB Scanner geliefert wurde” (Insert the disc that 
came with your USB Scanner), und klicken Sie auf Weiter. 
Fahren Sie anschließend mit Schritt 8 fort.

5. Unter Windows 7:
a. Legen Sie die mit ihrem Scanner mitgelieferte Setup-

DVD-ROM in das DVD-ROM-Laufwerk ein. Klicken Sie 
im Automatische Wiedergabe Fenster auf install.exe 
ausführen.

b.  Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche Ja falls der Dialog 
Benutzerkontensteuerung auftauchen sollte. Fahren Sie 
anschließend mit Schritt 9 fort.

6. Unter Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Legen Sie die mit ihrem Scanner mitgelieferte Setup-DVD-ROM 

in das DVD-ROM-Laufwerk ein. Klicken Sie auf die Pop-up-
Benachrichtigung und im anschließenden Pop-up-Fenster auf 
Install.exe ausführen. Wenn Sie die Pop-up-Benachrichtigung 
verpassen, werfen Sie bitte die Programm- und Treiber-DVD-
ROM aus und wieder ein.

b.  Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche Ja falls der Dialog 
Benutzerkontensteuerung auftauchen sollte. Fahren Sie 
anschließend mit schritt 9 fort.

7. Während des Installationsprozesses wird die Meldung 
„Windows kann den Herausgeber dieser Treibersoftware 
nicht überprüfen“ (Windows can’t verify the publisher of this 
driver software) angezeigt. Ignorieren Sie sie, und klicken Sie 
auf Treibersoftware dennoch installieren (Install this driver 
software anyway), um mit der Installation fortzufahren. Die 
korrekte Scannerfunktion ist dabei dennoch gesichert.

8 Klicken Sie nach Abschluss der Installation auf Fertig stellen, 
um den Hardwareassistenten zu schließen.

9. Folgen Sie zum Installieren der benötigten Software für lhren 
neuen USB-Scanner den Anweisungen am Bildschirm. Sollte 
der Pop-up Assistent auftauchen, klicken Sie auf Weiter 
und klicken Sie im Fenster Windows-Sicherheit auf Diese 
Treibersoftware trotzdem installieren. Klicken Sie dann im 
Pop-up Assistenten auf Fertig stellen.

10. Schließen Sie nach Installation alle offenen Anwendungen 
und klicken Sie auf die Schaltfl äche Fertig stellen, um lhren 
Computer jetzt neu zu starten.

Achtung

Bewahren Sie die Programm und Treiber 
DVD-Rom für den Fall auf, dass Sie erneut 
den Treiber und die Software installieren 
müssen.

Scannen über das Bedienfeld oder 
das Programm DocAction

Konfiguration der Schaltflächeneinstellungen
Bevor Sie Ihren ersten Scan via Scannertasten ausführen, ist 
es zu empfehle, dass Sie die Tasteneinstellungen erst Ihren 
Anforderungen und Vorlieben entsprechend konfigurieren.  Es gibt 
zwei Möglichkeiten um die Tasteneinstellungen von DocAction 
anzuschauen oder zu konfigurieren:

 •  Doppelklicken Sie das Symbol  in der Windows 
Systemleiste.

 •  Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf das Symbol 

 in der Windows Systemleiste, und wählen Sie dann 
Konfiguration der Schaltflächen in dem erscheinenden 
Pop-Up-Menü aus.

Innerhalb des „Konfiguration der Schaltflächen“-Fensters können 
Sie eine Reihe von Symbolen im linken Ausschnitt des Fensters 
finden. Jedes Symbol korrespondiert mit einer Taste auf dem 
Frontpaneel Ihres Scanners (sowie beim DocActions Bildschirm-
Ausführen-Menü). Klicken Sie auf eine beliebige Taste auf dem 
linken Ausschnitt und ihre derzeitigen Tasteneinstellungen werden 
sofort im rechten Ausschnitt angezeigt.
Klicken Sie auf den Hilfe-Knopf innerhalb des Fensters 
„Konfiguration der Schaltflächen” um mehr Information zu erhalten.

Achtung

•  Wenn Sie Dokumente oder Visitenkarten 
mit ADF scannen, bitte wählen Sie ADF 
als Vorlagentyp.  

•  Wenn Sie Karten über den Kartenslot 
scannen, bitte wählen Sie Kartenslot als 
Vorlagentyp. 

Scannen mit den Tasten
Das Scannen von Dokumenten oder Bildern mit diesem Scanner 
ist sehr einfach. Folgen Sie den beiden unten beschriebenen 
Schritte:
1. Setzen Sie Dokument oder Abbildung auf den Scanner.    
2. Führen Sie eine der folgenden Anweisungen aus um den Scan 

zu starten:
 • Drücken Sie die Taste am Bedienfeld des Scanners.

 •  Rechtklicken Sie auf das Symbol  in der Windows 
Systemleiste, und wählen Sie dann Ausführen in dem 
sich öffnenden Pop-Up-Menü aus. Klicken Sie den [PDF/
BCR/Scan] Knopf im Popup-Menu.

Der Scanner startet sofort mit dem Scannen und führt die 
dazugehörige Aktion entsprechend der Einstellungen welche 
Sie in dem „Konfiguration der Schaltflächen”-Fenster festgelegt 
haben.

Ersetzen des Pad-Moduls
1. Öffnen Sie den ADF-Deckel indem Sie an dem 

Deckelöffnungshebel ziehen.
2. Entfernen Sie das Pad-Modul indem Sie beide Seiten des Pad-

Moduls einklemmen und es herausziehen.
3. Installieren Sie das neue Padmodule indem Sie die Tabs 

zurück in den Scanner einführen. 
4. Schließen Sie den ADF-Deckel indem Sie Ihn wieder 

herunterdrücken bis er zurück in seinen Platz rastet.

Aperçu du scanner
1. SUPPORT DU CHARGEMENT PAPIER
2. GLISSIERE
3. LEVIER D’OUVERTURE DU COUVERCLE
4. ADF (CHARGEUR AUTOMATIQUE)
5. BROSSE ANTISTATIQUE
6. INDICATEUR DE MISE SOUS TENSION
7. BOUTON DE SCAN
8. BOUTON DE BCR
9. BOUTON DE PDF
10. EXTENTION DU CHARGEMENT PAPIER
11. EMPLACEMENT CARTE MÉMOIRE
12. FLECHE D’ALIGNEMENT
13. PORT USB
14. RECEPTEUR DE COURANT
15. BOUTON DE MISE SOUS TENSION

Installer et Configurer le Scanner
Veuillez suivre les indications pas à pas décrites ci-dessous pour 
installer le scanner.

Étape 1.  Connecter le Scanner à Votre Ordinateur
1. Branchez le transformateur au connecteur d’alimentation du 

scanner .
2. Branchez l’adaptateur de courant à une prise de courant 

alternatif.
3. Branchez la partie carrée du câble USB dans le port USB à 

l’arrière du scanner.
4. Branchez la partie rectangulaire du câble USB à un port 

disponible sur votre ordinateur.

Étape 2.  Installer le Logiciel
1. Allumez le scanner à l’aide de l’interrupteur situé à l’arrière de 

scanner.
2. Si les composants USB de votre ordinateur fonctionnent 

correctement, ils détecteront automatiquement le scanner 
lançant ainsi le « Assistant d’installation d’un périphérique » ou 
le « Ajout de nouveau matériel ».

3. Pour Windows XP:
a. Insérez le DVD-ROM d’installation, inclus avec votre 

scanner, dans votre lecteur DVD-ROM.
b. Sélectionnez « Installer Le Logiciel Automatiquement 

[Recommandé] » et cliquez sur le bouton Suivant. 
c. Cliquez sur le bouton Suivant lorsque la fenêtre apparaît. 

Ensuite, veuillez passer à l’Etape 7.

4. Pour Windows Vista :
a. Sélectionnez l’option «Recherchez et installez le pilote logiciel 

[Recommandé]» (Locate and install driver software) lorsque 
la boîte de dialogue  «Nouveau matériel détecté» (Found 
New Hardware) apparaît.

b. Cliquez sur le bouton Continuer quand la boite de dialogue 
«Compte utilisateur» (User Account Control) s’ouvre.

c. Insérez le DVD d’installation dans votre lecteur de DVD-
ROM quand le système vous demande «Insérer le disque 
fournit avec votre scanner USB» (Insert the disc that came 
with your USB Scanner), et cliquez sur le bouton Suivant. 
Ensuite, veuillez passer à l’Etape 8.

5. Pour Windows 7:
a. Insérez le DVD d’installation dans votre lecteur de DVD-

ROM. Cliquez Exécuter install.exe dans la fenêtre 
Exécution automatique.

b.  Cliquez sur le bouton Oui si le dialogue de Contrôle de compte 
d’utilisateur s’affiche. Ensuite, veuillez passer à l’etape 9. 

6. Pour Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Insérez le DVD d‘installation dans votre lecteur de DVD-

ROM. Cliquez sur la notification qui s’affiche, cliquez ensuite 
sur Exécuter install.exe dans la fenêtre contextuelle. Si 
vous manquez la notification, veuillez éjecter puis réinsérer 
le DVD-ROM Configuration/Application.

b.  Cliquez sur le bouton Oui si le dialogue de Contrôle de 
compte d‘utilisateur s‘affiche. Ensuite, veuillez passer à 
l’etape 9.

7. Durant l’installation, il se peut que le message « Windows ne 
peut pas vérifier l’éditeur du pilote de ce logiciel» (Windows 
can’t verify the publisher of this driver software) s’affiche. 
Ignorez ce message et continuez votre installation sans 
crainte : votre scanner fonctionnera normalement.

8. Lorsque l’installation est terminée, cliquez sur le bouton 
Terminer pour fermer la boîte de dialogue de l’Assistant Ajout/
Suppression de matériel.

9. Suivez les instructions qui apparaissent à l’écran pour installer 
tous les logiciels nécessaires à votre nouveau scanner USB. 
Si la fenêtre de l’assistant s’affiche, cliquez sur Suivant, et 
cliquez Installer ce pilote quand même de ce logiciel de toute 
façon’ dans la fenêtre de ce logiciel de toute façon’ dans la 
fenêtre de Sécurité de Windows, puis cliquez sur [Terminer] 
dans la fenêtre de l’assistant.

10. Une fois l’installation terminée, fermez toutes les applications 
ouvertes puis cliquez sur le bouton Terminer pour redémarrer 
l’ordinateur.

Attention

Sauvegader le DVD-ROM installation/
application au cas où vous devriez 
réinstaller le gestionnaire et le logiciel à 
l’avenir. 

Balayer via le bouton le panneau de scanner ou 
via le menu Exécuter de DocAction sur l’écran

Configuration du boutons
Avant d’exécuter votre premier balayage par l’intermédiaire 
des boutons du scanner, vous êtes recommandé d’abord à 
configurer les arrangements de bouton aux vos besoins et aux vos 
préférences. Il y a deux manières de configurer ou regarder les 
arrangements de bouton de DocAction :

 •  Double-clic l’icône  dans le plateau de système de 
Windows.

 •  Right-clic l’icône  dans le plateau de système de 
Windows, et puis choisissez de « Configuration du 
Bouton » dans le menu instantané qui s’ouvre.

Dans la fenêtre de « Configuration du Bouton », vous pouvez 
trouver une rangée des icônes fonctionnant par le côté gauche de 
la fenêtre. Chaque icône correspond à un bouton « single-touch » 
sur le front du panneau de scanner (comme le menu Exécuter 
de DocAction sur l’écran). Cliquant sur n’importe quelle icône sur 
le carreau gauche et les arrangements de bouton courant sont 
montrés immédiatement sur le carreau droit. Vous pouvez les 
ajuster selon vos besoins.
Cliquez sur le bouton d’Aide dans la fenêtre de «  Configuration du 
Bouton » pour plus d’informations sur les arrangements.

Attention

•  Quand vous scannez un document 
ou cartes de visite par ADF, veuillez 
sélectionner ADF comme Type de 
numérisation.  

•  Quand vous scannez un document ou 
cartes de visite par la Emplacement 
carte mémoire, veuillez sélectionner 
Emplacement carte mémoire 
comme Type de numérisation. 

Balayer via le bouton 
Le balayage des documents ou des images de ce scanner est très 
facile. Suivez les deux étapes ci-dessous :
1. Placez le document ou l’image sur le scanner. 
2. Faites un du suivant pour commencer à balayer :
 • Pressez le bouton du panneau du scanner.

 •  Right-clic l’icône  dans le plateau de système de 
Windows, et puis choisissez « Exécuter » dans le menu 
instantané qui s’ouvre. Cliquez sur le bouton des fonctions 
PDF, BCR ou Scan dans le menu contextuel.

Le scanner démarre pour balayer immédiatement et pour effectuer 
l’action correspondante selon des arrangements que vous avez 
installés dans la fenêtre de «  Configuration du Bouton ».

Remplacer le module d’extension
1. Ouvrir le boîtier de l’ADFen tirant le levier d’ouverture. 
2. Enlever le module d’extension en pinçant les deux cotés du 

module et en le tirant.
3. Installer le nouveau module de garniture en réinsérant les Tabs 

sur le scanner. 
4. Fermez le boîtier de l’ADF en le poussant vers le bas jusqu’à 

ce qu’il se clisse en place.

Panoramica dello scanner
1. COPERCHIO ALIMENTAZIONE CARTA
2. SUPPORTO REGOLABILE DIMENSIONI CARTA
3. LEVA APERTURA COPERCHIO
4. ADF (ALIMENTATORE AUTOMATICO)
5. SPAZZOLA ANTI-STATICA
6. LED ALIMENTAZIONE
7. PULSANTE SCAN
8. PULSANTE BCR
9. PULSANTE PDF
10. ESTENSIONE COPERCHIO ALIMENTAZIONE CARTA
11. ALLOGGIAMENTO SCHEDA
12. TACCA DI ALLINEAMENTO
13. PORTA USB
14. ATTACCO ALIMENTAZIONE
15. INTERRUTTORE DI ACCENSIONE

Installare e configurare lo scanner
Seguire le procedure descritte di seguito per installare lo scanner 
Plustek.

Fase 1. Collegare lo scanner al computer
1. Collegare il trasformatore alla presa elettrica dello scanner.
2. Inserire l’altra estremità dell’adattatore CA in una presa di rete 

standard CA.
3. Inserire l‘estremità quadrata del cavo USB incluso nella porta 

USB dello scanner.
4. Connettere l‘estremità rettangolare del cavo USB alla porta 

USB sul retro del computer.

Fase 2. Installazione del software
1. Accendere lo scanner utilizzando l’interruttore nella parte 

posteriore.
2. Se i componenti USB del computer funzionano correttamente, 

rileveranno automaticamente lo scanner. Si aprirà la finestra 
“Installazione guidata nuovo hardware”.

3. Per Windows XP:
a. Inserire il DVD di installazione fornito nell’apposita unità.
b. Selezionare [Installa Il Software Automaticamente (Scelta 

Consigliata)] e fare clic sul pulsante [Avanti].
c. Nella finestra visualizzata fare clic sul pulsante [Avanti]. In 

seguito andare al passaggio 7.

4. Per Windows Vista:
a. Selezionare “Ricerca e installa il software driver. [Scelta 

Consigliata]” (Locate and install driver software), quando 
è visualizzata la finestra “Trovato nuovo hardware” (Found 
New Hardware).

b. Fare clic su “Continua” quando appare la finestra di dialogo 
“Controllo account utente” (User Account Control).

c. Inserire il DVD di installazione fornito in dotazione allo 
scanner nell’unità DVD-ROM quando il sistema suggerisce 
“Inserire il disco fornito in dotazione allo Scanner USB” 
(Insert the disc that came with your USB Scanner), e fare clic 
sul pulsante [Avanti]. In seguito andare al passaggio 8.

5. Per Windows 7:
a. Inserire il DVD di installazione fornito nell’apposita unità. Fare 

clic su [Esecuzione di install.exe] nel finestra [AutoPlay].
b.  Fare clic sul pulsante Si button se viene visualizzata la 

finestra di dialogo Controllo dell’account utente. In seguito 
andare al passaggio 9. 

6. Utenti Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Inserire il DVD di installazione fornito nell’apposita unità. 

Fare clic sulla notifica, quindi fare clic su Esegui install.exe 
nella finestra a comparsa. Se si perde la notifica, estrarre e 
reinserire il DVD-ROM Setup/Application.

b.  Fare clic sul pulsante Si button se viene visualizzata la 
finestra di dialogo Controllo dell’account utente.  In 
seguito andare al passaggio 9.

7. Nel corso dell’installazione può essere visualizzato il messaggio 
Richiesta autorizzazione logo di Windows “Windows non è in 
grado di verificare l’autore di questo software driver“ (Windows 
can’t verify the publisher of this driver software). Ignorare il 
messaggio e fare clic su [Installa questo software driver in 
ogni caso] (Install this driver software anyway) per continuare 
l’installazione senza compromettere il funzionamento dello 
scanner.

8. Al termine dell’installazione fare clic sul pulsante [Fine] per 
chiudere la finestra “Installazione guidata nuovo hardware”.

9. Seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per installare tutto il 
software necessario allo scanner USB. Se viene visualizzata 
la finestra con la procedura guidata, fare clic su Avanti, e 
quindi fare clic su Installa il software del driver nella finestra 
Sicurezza di Windows e quindi fare clic su Fine nella finestra 
della procedura guidata.

10. Una volta terminata l’installazione, chiudere tutte le applicazioni 
aperte e fare clic sul pulsante Fine per riavviare il computer.

Attenzione

Conservare il DVD-ROM Confi 
gurazione / Applicazione qualora fosse 
necessario reinstallare il driver e il 
software in futuro. 

Scansione con il pannello dello scanner o 
con il menu a video DocAction’s Execute

Configurare le impostazione dei tasti
Prima di effettuare la prima scansione mediante i pulsanti dello 
scanner, si consiglia di configurare le impostazioni dei pulsanti in 
base alle proprie necessità. Ci sono due modi per configurare o 
visualizzare le impostazioni dei tasti di DocAction:

 •  Fare doppio clic sull’icona  che si trova nella barra di 
sistema di Windows.

 •  Fare clic con il tasto destro del mouse sull’icona  
nella barra di sistema di Windows, quindi scegliere 
[Configurazione Tasti] nella finestra a comparsa che si 
apre.

Nella finestra [Configurazione Tasti], è presente una riga di icone 
che va da sinistra destra. Ciascuna icona corrisponde a un 
pulsante rapido presente sul pannello frontale dello scanner (così 
come al menu Esegui su schermo di DocAction). Facendo clic su 
una icona del pannello di sinistra, sul pannello di destra vengono 
visualizzate impostazioni pulsante corrispondenti. È possibile 
regolare le impostazioni come desiderato.
Fare clic sul pulsante [Guida] all’interno della finestra 
[Configurazione Tasti] per ulteriori informazioni sulle impostazioni.

Attenzione

•  Quando si esegue la scansione di 
documenti o biglietti da visita tramite 
l’ADF, selezionare ADF come Tipo di 
scansione.

•  Quando si esegue la scansione 
di biglietti tramite l’Apertura 
alimentazione pagina, selezionare 
Alloggiamento scheda come Tipo 
di scansione. 

Scansione dal pulsante
La scansione dei documenti o delle immagini dello scanner sono 
molto semplici. Seguire le due istruzioni descritte in basso:
1. Posizionare il documento o le immagini sullo scanner.
2. Effettuare quanto segue per iniziare la scansione:
 • Premere il pulsante dal pannello dello scanner.

 •  Fare clic con il tasto destro del mouse sull’icona  
nella barra di sistema di Windows, quindi scegliere 
[Esegui] nella finestra a comparsa. Fare clic sulla voce 
della funzione del tasto PDF/BCR/Scan nella finestra a 
comparsa.

Lo scanner inizia immediatamente la scansione ed effettua 
l’azione corrispondente in base alle impostazioni salvate nella 
finestra di [Configurazione Tasti].

Sostituzione del modulo pad
1. Aprire il coperchio dell’ADF premendo sulla leva. 
2. Rimuovere il modulo pad applicando pressione lateralmente 

ed estraendolo. 
3. Installa il nuovo modulo pad inserendo le linguette nello 

scanner.
4. Chiudere il portello dell’ADF, premere finché non si avverte un 

clic.

Información general del escáner
1. TAPA DEL CANAL DE PAPEL
2. DESLIZADOR DE ANCHURA DEL PAPEL
3. PALANCA DE ABERTURA DE LA TAPA
4. ADF (ALIMENTADOR DE DOCUMENTO AUTOMÁTICO)
5. CEPILLO ANTI-ESTÁTICO
6. LED DE ENERGÍA
7. BOTÓN SCAN
8. BOTÓN BCR
9. BOTÓN PDF
10. EXTENSIÓN DEL CANAL DE PAPEL
11. RANURA PARA TARJETA
12. MARCA DE ALINEACIÓN
13. PUERTO USB
14. RECEPTOR DE ENERGÍA
15. INTERRUPTOR

Instalar y configurar el escáner
Siga paso a paso el proceso mostrado a continuación para instalar 
correctamente el escáner Plustek.

Paso 1. Conexión del escáner al sistema
1. Enchufe el adaptador AC en el receptor de alimentación del 

escáner.
2. Enchufe el otro extremo del adaptador AC a una toma de 

alimentación AC estándar.
3. Conecte el terminal cuadrado del cable USB incluido al puerto 

USB del escáner.
4. Enchufe el terminal rectangular del cable USB al receptáculo 

USB situado en la parte posterior del PC.

Paso 2. Instalación del software
1. Encender la energía del escáner a partir del lado trasero del 

escáner.
2. Si los componentes USB instalados en su ordenador funcionan 

correctamente, el escáner será detectado automáticamente y 
aparecerá el cuadro de diálogo »Asistente para agregar nuevo 
hardware«.

3. Para Windows XP:
a. Inserte el DVD de instalación suministrado en la unidad 

correspondiente.
b. Seleccione “Instalar El Software Automáticamente 

[Recomendado]” y haga clic en el botón [Siguiente].
c. Pulse el botón [Siguiente] en la ventana que aparece. 

Después, continúe con el paso 7.

4. Para Windows Vista:
a. Seleccione “Localizar e Instalar software del driver [Se 

recomienda]” (Locate and install driver software) cuando se 
visualiza la ventana “Nuevo Hardware Encontrado” (Found 
New Hardware).

b. Pulse el botón [Continuar] cuando aparece el cuadro de 
diálogo “Control de Cuenta de Usuario” (User Account 
Control).

c. Inserte el DVD de instalación suministrado en la unidad 
correspondiente cuando el sistema le pida “Insertar el disco 
que viene con el Escáner USB” (Insert the disc that came 
with your USB Scanner), y haga clic en [Siguiente]. Después, 
continúe con el paso 8.

5. Para Windows 7:
a. Inserte el DVD de instalación suministrado en la unidad 

correspondiente. Haga clic en [Ejecutar install.exe] en la 
ventana de [Reproducción automática] que aparezca.

b.  Haga clic en el botón Si si aparece el diálogo del Control de 
cuentas de usuario. Después, continúe con el paso 9. 

6. Para Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Inserte el DVD de instalación suministrado en la unidad 

correspondiente. Haga clic en la notificación emergente, 
entonces haga clc en Ejecutar install.exe en la ventana 
emergente. Si se pierde la notificación emergente, por favor 
eyectar y reinsertar el DVD-ROM de Setup/Aplicación.

b.  Haga clic en el botón Si si aparece el diálogo del Control de 
cuentas de usuario. Después, continúe con el paso 9.

7. Durante el proceso de instalación, puede aparecer uno de 
los siguientes mensajes: »Windows no puede verificar el 
proveedor de este controlador« (Windows can’t verify the 
publisher of this driver software). No lo tenga en cuenta y haga 
clic en [Instalar este controlador de todos modos] (Install this 
driver software anyway) para seguir con la instalación. Esto no 
tendrá consecuencias en el funcionamiento del escáner.

8. Cuando el sistema finalice la instalación, haga clic en el botón 
[Finalizar] para cerrar el »Asistente para hardware nuevo 
encontrado«.

9. Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para instalar el software necesario 
para el escáner USB. Si aparece la ventana del asistenten, haga clic 
en Siguiente, y haga clic en Instalar este software de controlador 
de todas formas en la ventana de Seguridad de Windows y luego 
haga clic en Finalizar en la ventana del asistente.

10. Tras haber fi nalizado la instalación, cierre todas las 
aplicaciones abiertas y haga clic en el botón Finalizar para 
reiniciar su ordenador.

Atención

Guarde el DVD-ROM de Instalación / 
Aplicación para futuras reinstalaciones 
de controlador y software cuando sea 
necesario. 

Escaneando desde el Panel del Escáner o del 
Menú de Ejecución en Pantalla de DocAction

Configuración de Botones 
Antes de realizar el primer escaneado mediante los botones del 
escáner, le recomendamos que realice la configuración de los 
mismos. Hay dos formas de configurar o visualizar la configuración 
del botón DocAction:

 •  FHaga doble clic en el icono  en la bandeja de 
sistema de Windows.

 •  Haga click derecho en el icono  en la bandeja del 
sistema Windows, y después seleccione [Botón de 
Configuración] en el menú desplegable que se abre.

Dentro de la ventana [Botón de Configuración], se puede 
encontrar una hilera de íconos en el lado izquierdo de la ventana. 
Cada ícone corresponde a un botón de un solo toque en el panel 
delantero de su escáner (y también el menu Ejecutar sobre la 
pantalla DocAction). Haga clic sobre cualquier ícone el el panel 
izquierdo y las configuraciones del botón actual serán mostradas 
inmediatamente sobre el panel derecho. Se puede ajustar las 
configuraciones como deseado.
Haga clic en el botón de [Ayuda] de la ventana de [Botón 
de Configuración] para obtener más información sobre la 
configuración.

Atención

•  Al digitalizar documentos o tarjetas de 
negocios por el ADF, seleccione ADF 
como Tipo de Digitalización.

•  Al digitalizar tarjetas por la Ranura 
para tarjeta, seleccione Ranura para 
tarjeta como Tipo de Digitalización. 

Digitalizar con el Botón
Escanear documentos o imágenes con este escáner resulta muy 
fácil. Siga los dos pasos descritos a continuación:
1. Coloque los documentos o imágenes en el escáner.
2. Siga cualquiera de los siguientes pasos para iniciar el 

escaneado:
 • Presione el botón del panel del escáner.
 •  Pulse el botón del panel frontal del escáner. Haga clic con 

el botón secundario sobre el icono  en la bandeja de 
sistema de Windows. Seleccione [Ejecutar] en el menú 
emergente. Haga clic en la función PDF/BCR/Scan 
elemento en el menú abierto.

El escáner procederá a escanear inmediatamente y realizar 
la acción correspondiente a la configuración establecida en la 
ventana de [Botón de Configuración].

Reemplazar el módulo de almohadilla
1. Abra la carcasa del ADF empujando la palanca. 
2. Extraiga el módulo de la almohadilla apretando a ambos lados 

del mismo y tirando hacia fuera.
3. Instale el nuevo módulo Pad, por mediante de enganches y 

luego insertar al escaner. 
4. Cierre la carcasa del ADF empujándola hacia abajo hasta que 

se cierre correctamente en su sitio.

Vista Geral do Scanner
1. TAMPA DO CANAL DE PAPEL
2. DESLIZADOR DA LARGURA DE PAPEL
3. ALAVANCA DE ABERTURA DA TAMPA
4. ADF (ALIMENTADOR DE DOCUMENTO AUTOMÁTICO)
5. ESCOVA ANTI-ESTÁTICA
6. LED DE ALIMENTAÇÃO
7. BOTÃO SCAN
8. BOTÃO BCR
9. BOTÃO PDF
10. EXTENSÃO DE CANAL DO PAPEL
11. SLOT DO CARTÃO
12. MARCA DE ALINHAMENTO
13. PORTA USB
14. RECEPTOR DE ENERGIA
15. INTERRUPTOR

Instalando e configurando o scanner
Siga os procedimentos passo-a-passo descritos abaixo para 
instalar o scanner Plustek.

Passo 1. Conectar o Scanner ao Seu Computador
1. Conecte o adaptador ao receptor de energia do scanner.
2. Conecte a outra ponta do adaptador AC em uma tomada 

elétrica AC padrão.
3. Conecte a extremidade quadrada do cabo USB incluso na 

porta USB de seu scanner.
4. Conecte a extremidade retangular do cabo USB à porta USB 

na parte traseira de seu computador.

Passo 2. Instalação do software
1. Ligar a energia do scanner a partir da parte traseira do 

scanner.
2. Se os componentes USB em seu computador estiverem 

funcionando corretamente, eles detectarão automaticamente 
o scanner, ativando o “Assistente para adicionar novo 
hardware”.

3. Para o Windows XP:
a. Insira o DVD de instalação fornecido na unidade de DVD-

ROM.
b. Selecione [Instalar O Software Automaticamente 

(Recomendável)] e clique no botão [Avançar].
c. Clique no botão [Avançar] na janela que surgir. Depois disso, 

vá para o passo 7.

4. Para o Windows Vista:
a. Clique na opção “Localize e instale o software do controlador 

[Recomendável]” (Locate and install driver software) quando 
a janela “Encontrou um Novo Hardware” (Found New 
Hardware) for exibida.

b. Clique no botão [Continuar] quando aparecer o diálogo 
“Controle da Conta do Usuário” (User Account Control).

c. Insira o DVD de instalação fornecido na unidade de DVD-
ROM quando o sistema lhe pedir para “Inserir o disco que 
vem com seu Scanner USB” (Insert the disc that came with 
your USB Scanner), e clique em seguida no botão [Avançar]. 
Depois disso, vá para o passo 8.

5. Para o Windows 7:
a. Insira o DVD de instalação fornecido na unidade de DVD-

ROM. Clique [Executar install.exe] na janela [Reprodução 
Automática] que aparece.

b.  Clique no botão Sim se aparecer o diálogo de Controle de 
Conta de Usuário. Depois disso, vá para o passo 9. 

6. Para o Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Insira o DVD de instalação fornecido na unidade de DVD-

ROM. Clique no aviso de pop-up, em seguida, clique 
em Executar install.exe na janela de pop-up. Se não 
encontrar o aviso de pop-up, ejete e reinsira o DVD-ROM de 
Configuração/Aplicativo.

b.  Clique no botão Sim se aparecer o diálogo de Controle de 
Conta de Usuário. Depois disso, vá para o passo 9.

7. Durante o processo de instalação, poderá ser exibida a 
mensagem “O Windows não pôde verificar o editor deste 
software de driver” (Windows can’t verify the publisher of this 
driver software). Ignore-a e clique em [Instalar este software 
de driver assim mesmo] (Install this driver software anyway) 
para continuar a instalação sem qualquer receio quanto ao 
funcionamento de seu scanner.

8. Quando o sistema concluir a instalação, clique no botão 
[Concluir].

9. Siga as instruções na tela para instalar todos os programas 
necessários a seu novo scanner USB. Se a janela do assistente 
aparecer clique Avançar, e clique Instalar este software de 
driver mesmo assim na janela de Segurança do Windows e 
em seguida clique Concluir na janela do assistente.

10. Depois de completar a instalação, feche todos os aplicativos 
abertos e clique no botão Concluir para reiniciar o seu 
computador.

Atenção

Guarde O DVD-ROM de Instalação / 
Aplicativos caso seja necessário reinstalar 
o controlador e o software no futuro.

Escanear a partir do Painel Frontal ou Menu 
Executar On-Screen (na tela) do DocAction 

Configuração de botões
Antes de realizar seu primeiro escaneamento via botão escanear, 
é recomendado que configure primeiro os botões de configuração 
para suas necessidades e preferências. Há duas maneiras para 
configurar ou visualizar as configurações de DocAction:

 •  Clique duas vezes no ícone  na barra de tarefa do 
Windows.

 •  Um clique ou clique com o botão direito do mouse no 

ícone DocAction  na janela de sistema Windows, e 
depois escolher [Configuração dos Botões] no menu que 
se abre.

Dentro da janela [Configuração dos Botões], você pode encontrar 
uma fileira de ícones ao longo do lado esquerdo da janela. 
Cada ícone corresponde a um botão de toque simples no painel 
dianteiro do seu scanner (e também no menu Executar no ecrão 
DocAction). Faça clique em qualquer ícone no painel esquerdo e 
as definições do seu botão actual serão mostradas imediatamente 
no painel direito. Você pode ajustar as configurações como quiser.

Clique no botão [Ajuda] dentro da janela da Configuração dos 
Botões para mais informações sobre as configurações.

Atenção

•  Ao digitalizar documentos ou cartões 
de negócios pelo ADF, seleccione 
ADF como Tipo de Escaneamento.

•  Ao digitalizar cartões pela Slot do 
Cartão, seleccione Slot do Cartão 
como Tipo de Escaneamento.

Digitalizar com o Botão
Escaneando documentos ou imagens pelo scanner é muito 
simples. Segue os dois passos abaixo:
1. Posicione documento ou imagens no scanner.
2. Segue um dos passos abaixo para iniciar escaneamento:
 • Pressiona o botão no painel frontal do scanner.

 •  Clicar com o botão direito do mouse no ícone  na 
barra de tarefa do Windows, e em seguida escolhe 
[Executar] no pop-up menu. Clique no botão de função 
PDF/BCR/Scan item no menu aberto. 

O scanner iniciará imediatamente e carregará ações 
correspondentes às configurações que foram feitas na janela 
Configuração dos Botões.

Substituindo o Módulo do bloco
1. Abra a tampa ADF puxando a alavanca para abrir a tampa.
2. Remova o módulo do bloco apertando ambos os lados do 

módulo do bloco e puxe-o para fora.
3. Instale o novo módulo do bloco inserindo os guias no módulo 

sobre as fendas deles no scanner.
4. Feche a tampa ADF empurrando-a de volta para baixo até que 

ela se encaixe no lugar.

Przegląd skanera
1. POKRYWA WEJŚCIA PAPIERU
2. PROWADNICA SZEROKOŚCI PAPIERU
3. DŹWIGNIA OTWIERANIA POKRYWY
4. PODAJNIK ADF (AUTOMATYCZNY PODAJNIK DOKUMENTÓW)
5. SZCZOTECZKA ANTYSTATYCZNA
6. DIODA ZASILANIA
7. PRZYCISK SCAN
8. PRZYCISK BCR
9. PRZYCISK PDF
10. PRZEDŁUŻKA NA PAPIER
11. SLOT NA KARTĘ
12. ZNAK WYRÓWNANIA
13. PORT USB
14. WEJŚCIE ZASILANIA
15. PRZEŁĄCZNIK ZASILANIA

Instalacja i konfiguracja skanera
W celu instalacji skanera Plustek postępuj krok po kroku zgodnie 
z poleceniami zawartymi w kolejnych punktach.

Krok 1. Podłączanie skanera do komputera
1. Podłącz zasilacz do gniazda w skanerze .
2. Podłącz drugi koniec zasilacza do standardowego gniazdka 

zasilającego.
3. Podłącz kwadratową końcówkę dołączonego kabla USB do 

portu USB z tyłu skanera.
4. Podłącz prostokątny koniec kabla USB do nieużywanego portu 

USB w komputerze.

Krok 2. Instalacja oprogramowania
1. Włącz zasilanie skanera z tyłu urządzenia.
2. W przypadku gdy podłączenia zostały wykonane prawidłowo 

system wykryje nowe urządzenie uruchamiając: „Kreator 
dodawania nowego sprzętu” lub „Kreator znajdowania 
nowego sprzętu”.

3. Dla Windows XP:
a. Włóż do napędu DVD w komputerze płytę DVD do instalacji 

urządzenia / oprogramowania, która została dołączona do 
skanera i kliknij przycisk Dalej.

b. Wybierz Instaluj oprogramowanie automatycznie 
[Zalecane], a następnie kliknij przycisk Dalej.

c. Kliknij przycisk Dalej w nowym okienku. Przejdź do kroku 7.

4. Dla Windows Vista:
a. W oknie „Znaleziono nowy sprzęt” (Found New Hardware) 

wybierz „Odszukaj i zainstaluj oprogramowanie 
sterownika [Zalecane]” (Locate and install driver software 
(recommended)).

b. Gdy pojawi się okno „Kontrola konta użytkownika” (User 
Account Control) kliknij przycisk Kontynuuj (Continue).

c. Po pojawieniu się komunikatu „Włóż dysk dostarczony z 
urządzeniem USB Scanner” (Insert the disc that came with 
your USB Scanner), włóż do napędu DVD w komputerze 
płytę DVD do instalacji urządzenia / oprogramowania, która 
została dołączona do skanera i kliknij przycisk Dalej. Przejdź 
do kroku 8.

5. Dla Windows 7:
a. Włóż płytę DVD, dołączoną do skanera do napędu DVD 

w komputerze. Kliknij Uruchom: install.exe w oknie 
Autoodtwarzanie, które zostanie wyświetlone.

b.  Kliknij przycisk Tak, jeśli wyświetli się okno dialogowe 
Kontrola konta użytkownika. Przejdź do kroku 9. 

6. Dla Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Włóż płytę DVD, dołączoną do skanera do napędu DVD w 

komputerze. Kliknij powiadomienie wyskakujące, a następnie 
kliknij w oknie podręcznym pozycję Uruchom: install.exe. 
W przypadku pominięcia powiadomienia wyskakującego 
wysuń i wsuń ponownie dysk DVD-ROM z instalatorem/
aplikacjami.

b.  Kliknij przycisk Tak, jeśli wyświetli się okno dialogowe 
Kontrola konta użytkownika. Kliknij Zakończ w oknie 
kreatora. Przejdź do kroku 9.

7. Podczas instalacji może zostanie wyświetlony komunikat 
„System Windows nie może zweryfikować wydawcy tego 
oprogramowania” (Windows can’t verify the publisher of this 
driver software). Zignoruj go i kliknij Zainstaluj ten sterownik 
oprogramowania mimo wszystko (Install this driver software 
anyway), aby kontynuować instalację.

8. Po zakończeniu instalacji kliknij przycisk Zakończ.
9. Postępuj według instrukcji na ekranie aby zainstalować 

oprogramowanie wymagane do skanera. Jeśli wyświetli 
się wyskakujące okno kreatora, kliknij Dalej, następnie 
Zainstaluj oprogramowanie sterownika mimo to w oknie 
Zabezpieczenia systemu Windows. Kliknij Zakończ w oknie 
kreatora.

10. Po zakończeniu instalacji, zamknij wszystkie aplikacje oraz 
kliknij w przycisk Zakończ aby zrestartować komputer.

Uwaga

Zachowaj Płyta DVD-ROM do instalacji 
urządzenia / oprogramowaniaw 
przypadku gdybyś potrzebował 
przeinstalowania sterowników lub 
oprogramowania w przyszłości. 

Skanowanie za pomocą przycisków na przednim panelu 
lub menu ekranowego Wykonaj programu DocAction

Konfiguracja przycisków
Przed pierwszym skanowaniem za pomocą przycisków zaleca się 
ich wcześniejszą konfigurację i dopasowanie do swoich wymagań. 
Konfigurację przycisków DocAction można wyświetlić i zmienić na 
dwa sposoby:

 • Dwukrotnie kliknąć ikonę  w zasobniku systemu 
Windows.

 •  Kliknąć prawym przyciskiem myszy na ikonie  w 
zasobniku systemu Windows, a następnie kliknij opcję 
Konfiguracja przycisków w wyskakującym menu.

Z lewej strony okna „Konfiguracja przycisków” widoczne są ikony 
odpowiadające przyciskom szybkiego dostępu (zarówno tym z 
przedniego panelu skanera jak i tym z menu „Wykonaj” aplikacji 
DocAction). Kliknięcie na dowolnej ikonie z lewego panelu 
spowoduje wyświetlenie jego ustawień po prawej stronie okna. 
Możesz zmienić ustawienia w sposób najbardziej odpowiadający 
twoim potrzebom.
Naciśnięcie przycisku Pomoc w oknie „Konfiguracja przycisków” 
spowoduje wyświetlenie większej ilości informacji dotyczących 
konfiguracji przycisków.

Uwaga

•  Podczas skanowania dokumentów 
lub wizytówek przy użyciu podajnika 
ADF należy wybrać ADF jako Typ 
skanowania.  

•  Podczas skanowania kart przy użyciu 
Slot na kartę należy wybrać Slot na 
kartę jako Typ skanowania. 

Skanowanie za pomocą przycisków szybkiego dostępu
Skanowanie książki i obrazów tym skanerem jest bardzo proste i 
zostało opisane w poniższych dwóch krokach:
1. Umieść dokumenty lub obrazy w skanerze.
2. Aby rozpocząć skanowanie wykonaj jedną z poniższych 

czynności:
 • Wciśnij przycisk na panelu skanera.

 •  Kliknij prawym przyciskiem myszy na ikonie  w 
zasobniku systemu Windows, wybierz z menu opcję 
Wykonaj a następnie opcję odpowiadającą przyciskowi. 
Kliknij przycisk funkcji [PDF/BCR/Scan] w wyskakującym 
menu.

Skaner zaczyna wykonywać akcję zadaną w oknie „Konfiguracja 
przycisków”.

Wymiana modułu pokrywy
1. Otwórz pokrywę ADF poprzez pociągnięcie za dźwignię 

pokrywy. 
2. Wyjmij moduł podkładki, ściskając go z obu stron i wysuwając 

ze skanera.
3. Zainstaluj nową podkładkę, wsuwając zaczepy do skanera. 
4. Zamknij pokrywę podajnika ADF poprzez wciśnięcie jej z 

powrotem, aż do jej zablokowania.

Guía Rápida (Español)

Si tiene alguna duda sobre el uso del Software de adminstarcion de 
documentos, consulte la ayuda en linea.
Tambien puedo encontrar otras ayudas en el “manual del usuario”, 
instalado automaticamente en su computadora con el Software der 
escaner.

Guia Rápido (Português)

Consulte a ajuda online para esclarecer qauisquer dúvidas que 
possa ter. Também poderá consultar o “manual do utilizador”, 
o qual foi automaticamente instalado no seu compatador, 
juntamente com o Software do scanner.

Krόtki Przewodnik (Polski) Pyкoвoдcтвo (Pyccкий) 
Обзор сканера

1. Желоб для бумаги
2. Направляющая для бумаги
3. Рычаг открытия крышки 
4. ADF (автоматический податчик документов)
5. Антистатичная щётка
6. Индикатор мощности
7. Кнопка «Scan»
8. Кнопка «BCR»
9. Кнопка «PDF»
10. Желоб для бумаги увеличенной ширины
11. Щель для карточеки
12. Линия центрирования
13. USB порт
14. Разъём питания
15. Выключательа

Установка и подключение сканера
Для установки сканера следуйте, пожалуйста, пошаговой 
инструкции, приведённой ниже.

Шаг 1.  Подключение сканера к компьютеру
1. Подключите кабель питания к разъему питания сканера.
2. Вставьте другой конец кабеля питания в розетку.
3. Вставьте квадратный конец поставляемого кабеля USB в 

порт USB, расположенный на задней панели сканера.
4. Подсоедините прямоугольный конец USB-кабеля к 

свободному USB-порту компьютера.

Шаг 2.  Подключение программного обеспечения
1. На задней панели сканера включите питание.
2. Если USB компоненты Вашего компьютера функционируют 

правильно, то сканер будет автоматически найден и 
появится надпись “Add New Hardware Wizard – Добавить 
новое оборудование”.

3. Для Windows XP:
a. Вставьте DVD-ROM, поставляемый со сканером и 

нажмите [Далее].
b. Выберите “Устанавливать программу автоматически - 

[Рекомендуется]” и нажмите [Далее].
c. Щелкните на кнопке [Далее] в открывшемся окне. После 

выполнения описанных процедур перейдите к пункту 7.

4. Для Windows Vista:
a. Выберите «Поиск и установка программы драйвера 

(рекомендуется)» (Locate and install driver software) при 
отображении окна «Найдено новое оборудование» 
(Found New Hardware).

b. Нажмите кнопку [Продолжить], при отображения 
диалогового окна «Контроль учетных записей» (User 
Account Control).

c. Поместите в дисковод DVD-ROM компакт-диск с 
программой установки и приложениями DVD-ROM, 
входящий в комплект сканера, система выдаст запрос 
«Вставьте диск, который поставлялся со сканером для 
USB» (Insert the disc that came with your USB Scanner), 
затем нажмите кнопку [Далее]. После выполнения 
описанных процедур перейдите к пункту 8.

5. Для Windows 7:
a. Вставьте DVD-ROM, поставляемый со сканером. В 

появившемся окне [Автозапуск нажмите] Выполнить 
install.exe.

b.  Если появится диалог Контроля учетных записей 
пользователей, нажмите Да. После выполнения 
описанных процедур перейдите к пункту 9. 

6. Для Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a.  Вставьте DVD-ROM, поставляемый со сканером. 

Нажмите на всплывающее уведомление, затем нажмите 
кнопку Выполнить install.exe в всплывающем окне. 
Если вы пропустите всплывающее уведомление, 
пожалуйста, извлеките и снова вставьте установочный 
дикс.

b.  Если появится диалог Контроля учетных записей 
пользователей, нажмите Да. После выполнения 
описанных процедур перейдите к пункту 9.

7. Во время установки возможно появление запроса 
“Windows не сможет dпроверить издателя данной 
программы драйвера” (Windows can’t verify the publisher of 
this driver software). Нажмите “Несмотря на это установите 
программу драйвера” (Install this driver software anyway) 
для продолжения установки.

8. После окончания установки нажмите кнопку [Готово].
9. Следуйте указаниям на экране для дальнейшей установки. 

Если появится окно мастер устновки, нажмите Далее 
и выберите в окне  Безопасность Windows Все равно 
установить этот драйвер, затем кликните на Готово в 
окне мастера установки.

10. По окончании процесса установки, закройте все открытые 
приложения и нажмите кнопку Готово для перезагрузки 
компьютера.

Внимание

СохранитеУстановочный диск на случай, 
если Вам понадобится переустановить 
драйвер или программное обеспечение.

Сканирование при помощи передней панели 
или экранного меню выполнения DocAction

Конфигурирование настроек кнопок 
Перед выполнением первого сканирования при помощи 
кнопок сканера рекомендуется выполнить конфигурирование 
настроек кнопок в соответствии со своими требованиями 
и предпочтениями. В ПО DocAction доступны два способа 
конфигурирования и просмотра настроек кнопок:

 • Дважды щёлкните значок  в панели задач 
Windows.

 •  Правой кнопкой мыши кликните значок  в панели 
задач Windows, и затем выберите «конфигурация 
кнопок» в открывшемся меню. 

В левой части окна «конфигурация кнопок» отображается 
ряд значков. Каждый значок соответствует кнопке на 
передней панели Вашего сканера (также как и в экранном 
меню DocAction’s). Щелкните значок в левой панели, и в 
правой панели отобразятся текущие настройки кнопки. При 
необходимости можно отрегулировать настройки.
Для получения более подробной информации о настройках 
нажмите кнопку «Cпpaвкa» в окне «конфигурация кнопок».

Внимание

•  Если Вы сканируете документ или 
визитную карточку при помощи 
автоподатчика, пожалуйста, 
выберите ADF (автоподатчик) как 
тип сканера.  

•  Если Вы сканируете при помощи 
Щель для карточеки, выберите 
Щель для карточеки как тип сканера. 

Сканирование с помощью кнопки
Сканирование книг или изображений с помощью этого сканера 
представляется очень простым. Следуйте приведённой ниже 
инструкции:
1. Поместите документ или изображения на стекло сканера.
2. Для запуска сканирования выполните одну из приведенных 

ниже процедур.
 •  Нажмите кнопку, расположенную на передней панели 

сканера.
 •  В панели задач Windows щелкните правой кнопкой 

мыши значок  и в отобразившемся всплывающем 
меню выберите «выполнение». Во всплывающем 
меню щелкните параметр функции «PDF/BCR/Scan» 
кнопки.

Сканер немедленно начнет сканирование и выполнение 
соответствующих действий в соответствии с настройками, 
заданными в окне «конфигурация кнопок».

Замены планшетного модуля
1. Откройте крышку автоподатчика, потянув за рычаг.
2. Для извлечения планшетного модуля надавите на него с 

двух сторон и вытяните.
3. Установите новый прижимной модуль путём вставления 

петель обратно в сканер.
4. Закройте крышку автоподатчика.

Stručný Průvodce (Čeština)

Přehled skeneru
1. KRYT ZÁSOBNÍKU PAPÍRU
2. POSUVNÁ VODÍCÍ LIŠTA PAPÍRU
3. PÁČKA OTVÍRÁNÍ KRYTU
4. ADF (AUTOMATICKÝ PODAVAČ DOKUMENTŮ)
5. ANTISTATICKÝ KARTÁČ
6. LED DIODA NAPÁJENÍ
7. TLAČÍTKO SCAN
8. TLAČÍTKO BCR
9. TLAČÍTKO PDF
10. NÁSTAVEC ZÁSOBNÍKU PAPÍRU
11. OTVOR PRO VKLÁDÁNÍ KARET
12. SEŘIZOVACÍ ZNAČKA
13. USB PORT
14. ZDROJ NAPĚTÍ
15. ZAPNUTÍ/VYPNUTÍ

Instalace a nastavení skeneru
Postupujte krok po kroku podle postupu popsaného níže, aby se 
USB skener nainstaloval správně.

Krok 1. Připojení skeneru k počítači
1. Připojte napájecí adaptér ke konektoru napájení skeneru 

.
2. Zapojte druhý konec napájecího adaptéru do standardní AC 

elektrické zásuvky.
3. Zapojte čtvercový konec přiloženého USB kabelu do USB 

portu na zadním panelu skeneru.
4. Připojte obdélníkový konec USB kabelu do USB portu na 

zadním panelu Vašeho počítače.

Krok 2. Instalace softwaru
1. Zapněte napájení skeneru.
2. Jsou-li USB komponenty ve Vašem počítači správně 

nakonfigurovány, Váš skener bude po připojení ihned 
detekován a spustí se buď “Průvodce přidáním nového 
hardware” nebo okno “Nalezen nový hardware”.

3. Pro Windows XP
a. Vložte do jednotky disk DVD-ROM Setup/Application, který 

je dodávaný spolu se skenerem.
b. Vyberte položku “Instalovat software automaticky 

[doporučeno]” a klepněte na tlačítko Další.
c. Klikněte na tlačítko Další po zobrazení dalšího okna. Poté 

přejděte na krok 7.

4.  Pro Windows Vista
a. Po zobrazení okna „Byl nalezen nový hardware“ (Found 

New Hardware) vyberte možnost „Vyhledat a nainstalovat 
software ovladače (doporučeno)“ (Locate and install driver 
software).

b. Když se zobrazí dialogové okno „Kontrola uživatelského účtu“ 
(User Account Control), klepněte na tlačítko [Pokračovat].

c. Když systém zobrazí výzvu „Vložte disk dodaný se skenerem 
USB“ (Insert the disc that came with your USB Scanner), 
vložte disk DVD-ROM s instalací a aplikacemi dodaný se 
skenerem do jednotky DVD-ROM a potom klepněte na 
tlačítko [Další]. Poté přejděte na krok 8.

5. Pro Windows 7
a. Vložte do jednotky Instalační DVD-ROM, který je dodávaný 

spolu se skenerem. Klikněta na Spustit install.exe v 
zobrazeném okně Přehrát automaticky.

b.	Klikněte	na	tlačítko	Ano jestliže se zobrazí dialogové okno 
Řízení uživatelských účtů. Poté přejděte na krok 9.

6. Pro Windows 8 & Windows 10
a. Vložte do jednotky Instalační DVD-ROM, který je dodávaný 

spolu se skenerem. V zobrazeném okně klepněte na příkaz 
Spustit install.exe. Pokud se okno neobjeví, prosím, 
vyjměte a znovu vložte instalační DVD-ROM.

b. Klikněte na tlačítko Ano jestliže se zobrazí dialogové okno 
Řízení uživatelských účtů. Poté přejděte na krok 9.

7. Během instalace se může zobrazit zpráva „Je vyžadován 
digitální podpis“ (Windows can’t verify the publisher of this 
driver software). Zprávu ignorujte. Klepněte na [Nainstalovat 
tento software ovladače] (Install this driver software anyway). 
Instalace bude pokračovat, aniž by došlo k narušení funkčnosti 
skeneru.

8. Po dokončení instalace stiskněte tlačítko “Dokončit”.
9. Postupujte dle instrukcí na obrazovce a nainstalujte všechen 

software pro Váš nový USB skener. Jestliže se zobrazí okno 
průvodce, klikněte na Další, a klikněte na Přesto nainstalovat 
tento software ovladače v okně Zabezpečení systému 
Windows a potom klikněte v okně průvodce na tlačítko 
Dokončit.

10. Po dokončení instalace zavřete všechny otevřené aplikace a 
kliknutím na tlačítko Dokončit restartujte počítač.

Pozor

Instalační disk DVD uschovejte. Možná 
budete někdy v budoucnosti potřebovat 
znovu nainstalovat ovladač a software.

Skenování z panelu skeneru nebo 
nabídky Execute aplikace DocAction 

Konfigurace nastavení tlačítka
Před provedením prvního skenování pomocí tlačítek skeneru 
vám doporučujeme nejprve nakonfigurovat nastavení tlačítek dle 
vašich potřeb a preferencí. Konfiguraci nebo zobrazení nastavení 
tlačítek aplikace DocAction lze provést dvěma způsoby:

 • Dvakrát kliknout na ikonu  v v systémové liště 
Windows.

 •  Klikněte pravým tlačítkem myši na ikonu  v 
v systémové liště Windows a pak vyberte Button 
Configuration v překryvném menu, jež se otevře.

V okně Button Configuration najdete na levé straně okna řadu 
ikon. Jednotlivé ikony odpovídají tlačítkům na panelu skeneru 
(stejně jako nabídka Execute aplikace DocAction na obrazovce). 
Po kliknutí na libovolnou ikonu v levém poli se v pravém poli ihned 
zobrazí aktuální nastavení odpovídajícího tlačítka. Toto nastavení 
můžete dle potřeby upravit.
Další informace o nastavení naleznete po kliknutí na tlačítko Help 
v okně Button Configuration.

Pozor

•  Při skenování dokumentů nebo 
vizitek pomocí ADF zadejte prosím 
jako Scan Type ADF.  

•  Při skenování vizitek pomocí otvoru 
pro vkládání karet zvolte prosím jako 
Scan Type Card Slot.

Skenování pomocí tlačítek skeneru
Skenování dokumentů nebo fotografií pomocí tohoto skeneru je 
velmi snadné. Postupujte podle následujících kroků:
1. Položte dokument nebo obrázek na skener. 
2. Skenování spustíte pomocí jedné z následujících činností:
 • Stiskněte tlačítko na panelu skeneru.

 •  Klikněte pravým tlačítkem myši na ikonu  v v 
systémové liště Windows a nabídce, která se pak otevře, 
zvolte Execute. V nabídce klikněte na položku PDF, BCR 
nebo Scan.

Skener začne okamžitě skenovat a provádět příslušné kroky v 
souladu s nastavením vybraným v okně Button Configuration.

Inlocuirea modulului Pad
1. Deschideti capacul ADF-ului tragand de parghie usor. 
2. Scoateti modulul pad prin plierea ambelor parti si trageti afara.
3. Instalati noul modul pad prin inserarea in sloturile scanner-ului. 
4. Inchideti capacul ADF-ului impingandu-l pana cand se 

pozitioneaza corect.

Pokud máte nějaké dotazy k použvání skeneru, obrat’te se prosím na 
online nápovědu, která je součástí instalačního DVD, který  je dodáván 
se skenerem.
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Prezentarea generală a scanerului
1. CAPACUL SUPORT PENTRU HÂRTIE
2. SLIDER LĂȚIME PAGINĂ
3. BUTON PENTRU DESCHIDEREA CAPACULUI
4. ALIMENTARE AUTOMATĂ - ADF (AUTOMATIC DOCUMENT 

FEEDER)
5. PERIE ANTISTATICĂ
6. INDICATOR LED PENTRU ALIMENTARE
7. BUTON PENTRU SCANARE
8. BUTON BCR (pt. cărți de vizită)
9. BUTON PDF
10. EXTENSIE SUPORT PENTRU HÂRTIE
11. SLOT PENTRU CARD
12. MARCAJ PENTRU ALINIERE
13. PORT USB 
14. MUFĂ ALIMENTARE
15. COMUTATOR ALIMENTARE

Instalare și setare
Vă rugăm să urmăriți procedurile următoare, pas cu pas, pentru 
instalarea și setarea scanerului Plustek.

Pasul 1.  Conectarea scanerului la computer.
1. Introduceți mufa alimentatorului AC în mufa de alimentare a 

scanerului .
2. Conectați alimentatorul AC la rețeaua de 220V.
3. Conectați cablul de date USB la portul, din spatele scanerului.
4. Introduceți celălalt capăt al cablului de date USB în mufa 

corespunzătoare USB din computer.

Pasul 2.  Instalare software
1. Porniți scanerul cu ajutorul butonului de alimentare.
2. Dacă portul USB al computerului funcționează corect, 

va detecta automat scanerul, lansând aplicția Add New 
Hardware Wizard sau Found New Hardware Wizard, ce vor 
fi afișate pe ecranul computerului.

3. Pentru Windows XP:
a. Introduceți discul DVD-ROM cu Setup/Application, inclus 

în pachet, în unitatea DVD-ROM și apoi dați clic pe butonul 
Următorul.

b. Selectați Install the software automatically recommended 
și dați clic pe butonul Următorul.

c. Clic pe butonul Următorul în noua fereastră. Acestea fiind 
făcute, săriți la pasul 7.

4. Pentru Windows Vista:
a. Selectați “Locate and install driver software (recommended)” 

când fereastra “Found New Hardware” este afișată.
b. Clic pe butonul [Continue] când apare fereastra de dialog 

“User Account Control”.
c. Introduceți discul DVD-ROM cu Setup/Application, inclus 

în pachet, în unitatea DVD-ROM  când sistemul vi-l cere prin 
mesajul “Insert the disc that came with your USB Scanner”, 
și dați clic pe butonul Următorul. Acestea fiind făcute, săriți 
la pasul 8.

5. Pentru Windows 7:
a. Introduceti in unitatea DVD-ROM a calculatorului Dvs., discul 

DVD-ROM ce contine programul de Setup/Aplicatii care v-a 
fost livrat impreuna cu scanner-ul. Faceţi clic pe Executare 
install.exe în fereastra Redare automată care apare pe 
ecran.

b.  Apasati butonul Continue cand dialogul User Account 
Control apare. Dupa aceea, mergi direct la pasul 9.

6. Pentru Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a. Introduceţi discul Setup/Application DVD-ROM, inclus în 

pachet, în unitatea DVD-ROM. Faceți clic pe notificare pop-
up, apoi faceți clic pe Executați install.exe în fereastra de tip 
pop-up. Dacă vă este dor de notificare pop-up, vă rugăm să 
scoateți și reintroduceți Setup / Aplicație DVD-ROM.

b.  Apasati butonul Continue cand dialogul User Account 
Control apare. Dupa aceea, mergi direct la pasul 9.

7.  În timpul procesului de instalare, e posibil să apară mesajul 
“Windows can’t verify the publisher of this driver software”.  
Ignorați-l și dați clic pe Se instalează oricum acest 
software de driver pentru a continua instalarea fără nicio 
disfuncționalitate pentru scanerul Dvs.

8. Când procesul de instalare este terminat, dați clic pe butonul 
Finish.

9. Urmati instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a instala toate 
programele cerute de scaner. Dacă apare fereastra pop-
up a expertului, faceţi clic pe Următorul şi faceţi clic pe Se 
instalează oricum acest software de driver în fereastra 
Securitate Windows, apoi faceţi clic pe Terminare în 
fereastra expertului.

10. După finalizarea instalării închideți toate aplicațiile deschise și 
faceți click pe Finish pentru a reporni calculatorul.

Atenție

Păstrați DVD-ul de instalare pentru cazul 
în care, pe viitor, trebuie să reinstalați 
driver-ul si software-ul adițional.

Scanarea din panoul frontal sau din menu-
ul On-screen DocAction’s Execute 

Configurarea butoanelor
Înainte de prima scanare utilizând direct butoanele scanerului, vă 
recomandăm să le configurați în funcție de cerințele și nevoile Dvs. 
Există două metode de a le configura sau a le vizualiza setarea:

 • Clic-dublu pe iconița  din sistemul Windows.

 •  Clic-dreapta pe iconița  din sistem, și apoi selectați 
Button Configuration din fereastra pop-up care se 
deschide.

În același timp în care fereastra Button Configuration este 
deschisă, găsiți un rând de iconițe active în partea stângă a 
ferestrei. Fiecare corespunde unei taste de pe panoul frontal al 
scanerului Dvs. (identice cu cele din DocAction’s din menu-ul on 
screen Execute).  Dând clic pe oricare dintre iconițele afișate în 
panoul din stânga, setările corespunzătoare fiecăreia vor apărea 
în panoul din partea dreaptă. Dacă doriți, puteți modifica aceste 
setări.
Dați clic pe butonul Help din fereastra Button Configuration pentru 
a afla mai multe informații despre aceste setări, dacă este nevoie.

Atenție

•  Când scanați documente sau cărți de 
vizită prin ADF, selectați ADF, ca tip 
de scanare (Scan Type).  

•  Când scanați cărți de vizită prin Slot 
pentru card, selectați Card Slot, ca 
tip de scanare (Scan Type).

Scanarea 
Scanarea documentelor sau a imaginilor este foarte simplă. 
Urmăriți pașii următori:
1. Plasați documentul sau fotografia pe scaner. 
2. Pentru a scana documentul, puteți folosi una dintre metodele 

următoare:
 • Apăsați butonul de pe panoul frontal.

 •  Clic-dreapta pe iconița  din bara de aplicții Windows 
și apoi alegeți Execute în fereastra pop-up care se va 
deschide. Clic pe una dintre funcțiile PDF, BCR sau Scan 
din menu-ul pop-up.

Aparatul va începe scanarea documentului în concordanță cu una 
dintre funcțiunile corespunzătoare, setate în configuratorul Button 
Configuration.

Vkládání dokumentů s ochrannou fólií
1. Stlačením otevírací páčky otevřete kryt ADF. 
2. Stiskněte obě strany ochranného modulu a vysuňte jej.
3. Nainstalujte nový modul s polštářky vložením pomocí jazýčků 

do skeneru.  
4. Zaklapněte kryt podavače zpět.

Skanner översikt
1. PAPPERSBANA
2. PAPPERSHÅLLARE
3. LOCKÖPPNINGSSPAK
4. ADF (AUTOMATIC DOCUMENT FEEDER/AUTOMATISK 

DOKUMENTMATARE).
5. ANTISTATBORSTE
6. STRÖMLAMPA 
7. SKANNINGSKNAPP
8. BCR KNAPP
9. PDF KNAPP
10. PAPPERBANEFÖRLÄNGNING
11. KORTPLATS
12. INRIKTNINGSMARKERING
13. USB-PORT
14. STRÖMKONTAKT
15. STRÖMBRYTARE

Installation och inställning
Följ steg-för-steg procedurerna som beskrivs nedan för att 
installera Plustek skannern.

Steg 1.  Ansluta skannern till din dator
1. Koppla in strömadapterns i skannerns anslutning för 

strömsladden .
2. Koppla in den andra änden av strömadaptern i ett vanligt 

vägguttag.
3. Koppla in den fyrkantiga änden av den medföljande USB-

kabeln i USB-porten på skannern.   
4. Koppla in den rektangulära änden av USB-kabeln i en ledig 

USB-port på din dator. 

Steg 2.  Installera programmet 
1. Slå på skannerns ström på baksidan av skannern.
2. Om USB-komponenterna på din dator fungerar korrekt kommer 

de att automatiskt att upptäcka skanner och göra att Guiden 
lägg till ny hårdvara eller Guiden ny hårdvara hittad startar.

3. För Windows XP:
a. Sätt in Installations-/program-DVD-skivan som medföljer 

skannern i DVD-enheten.
b. Välj Installera programmet automatiskt rekommenderas 

och klicka på knappen Nästa.
c. Klicka på knappen Nästa i fönstret som visas. Därefter 

hoppa till Steg 7.

4. För Windows Vista:
a. Välj ”Leta reda på och installera drivrutinsprogram 

(rekommenderas)” när fönstret ”Ny hårdvara hittad” visas.
b. Klicka på knappen Fortsätt när dialogrutan ”Kontroll 

användarkonto” poppar upp.
c. Sätt in DVD-skivan Installation/program som medföljde 

skanner i DVD-enheten när systemet uppmanar dig ”Sätt in 
skivan som levererades med din USB-skanner” och klicka på 
knappen Nästa. Därefter hoppa till Steg 8.

5. För Windows 7:
a. Sätt in Installations-/program-DVD-skivan som medföljer 

skannern i DVD-enheten. Klicka på Kör install.exe i fönstret 
Spela upp automatiskt som visas.

b.  Klicka på knappen Ja om dialogen User Account Control 
poppar upp. Därefter hoppa till Steg 9.

6. För Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a. Sätt in Installations-/program-DVD-skivan som medföljer 

skannern i DVD-enheten. Klicka på pop-up-meddelandet och 
sedan på filen install.exe i fönstret. Om du missar pop-up-
meddelandet, ta då ut DVD-ROM-skivan ur din läsare och 
sätt in den igen.

b.  Klicka på knappen Ja om dialogen User Account Control 
poppar upp. Därefter hoppa till Steg 9.

7. Under installationsprocessen kan meddelandet ”Windows 
kan inte verifiera utgivaren av detta drivrutinprogram” visas. 
Ignorera det och klicka på Installera detta drivrutinsprogram 
i alla fall för att fortsätta installationen utan några tvivel om 
skannerns funktion.

8. När systemet fullföljt installationen klicka på knappen Avsluta.
9. Följ instruktionerna på skärmen för att installera alla program 

som din nya skanner kräver. Om popup-guidens fönster visas, 
klicka på Nästa, och klicka på Installera drivrutinen ändå 
i fönstret Windows-säkerhet. Klicka därefter på Slutför in 
guidefönstret.  

10. Efter att installationen är klar, stäng samtliga öppna 
applikationer och klicka på knappen  Slutför för att starta om 
din dator.

Varning

Spara inställningar / applikation DVD-
ROM om du måste installera om 
drivrutiner och programvara i framtiden.

Skanning från skannerns frontpanel eller 
på-skärmen DocActions utförandemeny

Konfigurera knappinställningar
Innan du genomför din första skanning via skannerns knappar 
rekommenderas du att först konfigurera knapparnas inställningar 
efter dina behov och preferenser. Det finns två sätt att konfigurera 
eller visa knappinställningarna för DocAction:

 • Dubbelklicka på ikonen  i Windows systemfält.

 •  Högerklicka på ikonen  i Windows systemfält och 
välj sedan Button Configuration (Knappkonfiguration) i 
popupmeny som visas.

I Button Configuration (Knappkonfiguration) fönstret hittar du 
en rad med ikoner på fönstrets vänstra sida. Varje ikon motsvarar 
en en-tryckningsknapp på skannerns frontpanel (samt som 
DocAction’s utförandemeny på skärmen).  Klicka på någon av 
ikonerna i vänstra fönster och dess nuvarande inställningar visas 
omedelbart i det högra fönstret. Du kan ändra inställningarna efter 
önskemål.
Klicka på Help (Hjälpknappen) i fönstret Button Configuration 
(Knappkonfiguration) för ytterligare information om inställningarna.

Varning

•  När du skannar dokument eller 
visitkort med ADF, välj ADF som 
Scan Type (Skanningstyp).  

•  När du skannar kort via Kortplats 
välj Card Slot (Kortplats) som 
Scan Type (Skanningstyp). 

Skanning från knapparna
Skanning av dokument eller bilder från denna skanner är mycket 
enkelt. Följ de två stegen som beskrivs nedan:
1. Placera dokumentet eller bilderna i skannern.
2. Gör ett av följande för att starta skanningen:
 • Tryck på knappen på skannerns panel.

 •  Högerklicka på ikonen  i Windows systemfält och 
välj sedan Execute (Genomför) i popupmeny som visas. 
Klicka på knappen PDF/BCR/Scan funktionsposten i 
popupmenyn.

Skannern startar skanningen omedelbart och utför motsvarande 
handlingar enligt inställningarna du ställt in i fönstret Button 
Configuration (Knappkonfiguration).  

BYTA MELLANLÄGGSMODUL
1. Öppna ADF-locket genom att dra i spaken. 
2. Du tar ut mellanläggsmodulen genom att klämma till om dess 

båda sidor och dra ut den.
3. Du installerar den nya mellanläggsmodulen genom att föra in 

modulens flikar i öppningarna på skannern. 
4. Stäng ADF-locket genom att skjuta tillbaka det ned tills det 

snäpper på plats.

Skanner oversikt
1. PAPIRSJAKTDEKSEL
2. GLIDEBRYTER FOR PAPIRBREDDE
3. HÅNDTAK FOR ÅPNING AV DEKSEL
4. ADF (AUTOMATISK DOKUMENTMATER)
5. ANTISTATISK BØRSTE
6. STRØMLAMPE
7. SCAN-KNAPP
8. BCR-KNAPP
9. PDF-KNAPP
10. PAPIRSJAKTFORLENGELSE
11. ARKMATER
12. RETTSTILLINGSMERKE
13. USB-PORT
14. STRØMMOTTAKER
15. STRØMBRYTER

Installasjon og oppsett
Følg de trinnvise fremgangsmåtene som er beskrevet under for å 
installere Plustek-skanneren.

Trinn 1.  Koble skanneren til datamaskinen
1. Koble AC-adapteren til strømkontakten på skanneren .
2. Sett inn den andre enden av AC-strømadapteren i et vegguttak.
3. Koble den firkantede enden av USB-kabelen til USB-porten på 

skanneren.
4. Koble den firkantede enden av USB-kabelen til USB-porten på 

baksiden på datamaskinen. 

Trinn 2.  Installere programvaren
1. Slå på strømmen til skanneren fra baksiden av skanneren.
2. Hvis USB-komponentene på datamaskinen fungerer riktig, 

vil de automatisk oppdage skanneren, og åpner Veiviser for 
installasjon av ny maskinvare eller Ny maskinvare funnet.

3. For Windows XP:
a. Sett inn DVD-platen for oppsett/program som følger med 

skanneren, i DVD-ROM-stasjonen.
b. Velg Installer programvaren automatisk (anbefales) og 

klikk på Neste.
c. Klikk på Neste-knappen i vinduet som vises. Etterpå går du 

videre til trinn 7.

4. For Windows Vista:
a. Velg «Finn og installer driverprogramvaren (anbefales)» når 

«Ny maskinvare funnet» vises.
b. Klikk på Fortsett når «Brukerkontokontroll» vises.
c. Sett inn DVD-platen for oppsett/program (inkludert), i DVD-

ROM-stasjonen når systemet spør deg om å «sette inn 
platen som fulgte med USB-skanneren», og klikk på Neste 
-knappen. Etterpå går du videre til trinn 8.

5. For Windows 7:
a. Sett inn DVD-platen for oppsett/program som følger med 

skanneren, i DVD-ROM-stasjonen. Klikk Kjør install.exe i 
Autokjør-vinduet som åpnes.

b. Klikk på Ja-knappen dersom Brukerkontokontroll-
dialogvinduet vises. Etterpå går du videre til trinn 9.

6. For Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a. Sett inn DVD-platen for oppsett/program som følger med 

skanneren, i DVDROM-stasjonen. Klikk på pop-up-varsling, 
og klikk deretter på Kjør install.exe i pop-up-vinduet. Hvis 
du går glipp pop-up-varsling, må du løse ut og prøv igjen 
DVD-platen for oppsett/program.

b. Klikk på Ja-knappen dersom Brukerkontokontroll-
dialogvinduet vises. Etterpå går du videre til trinn 9.

7. Mens installasjonen pågår, kan det hende at en melding 
om at «Windows kan ikke kontrollere utgiver av denne 
driverprogramvaren» vises. Denne meldingen kan du ignorere, 
og klikke på Installer denne driverprogramvaren allikevel 
for å fortsette installasjonen.

8. Når systemet er ferdig med installasjonen, klikker du på 
Fullfør-knappen.

9. Følg instruksjonene på skjermen for å installere all programvare 
som den nye skanneren krever. Dersom et pop-up-vindu 
med en assistent vises, klikk Neste, og klikk Installer denne 
driverprogramvaren allikevel i Windows-sikkerhet-vinduet, 
og klikk deretter Fullfør i assistent-vinduet.

10. Når installasjonen er ferdig, lukk alle åpne programmer, og 
klikk på Fullførknappen for å starte datamaskinen på nytt.

OBS

Lagre Oppsett/Program DVD-ROM 
hvis du ønsker å installere driveren og 
programvare i fremtiden.

Skanne fra skanneres frontpanel eller 
DocAction Execute-meny på skjermen

 Konfigurere knappeinnstillinger
Før du gjør din første skanning med skannerknappene, anbefales 
det at du konfigurerer knappeinnstillingene slik at de passer for 
dine behov. Du kan konfigurere eller vise knappeinnstillingene til 
DocAction på to måter:

 • Dobbeltklikk på ikonet  i Windows-systemkurven.

 •  Høyreklikk på ikonet  i Windows-systemkurven, og velg 
deretter Button Configuration (Knappekonfigurasjon) i 
popup-menyen.

I Button Configuration (Knappekonfigurasjon)-vinduet, finner du 
en rad med ikoner som går til venstre side av vinduet. Hvert ikon 
korresponderer til en enkel trykk-knapp på skannerens frontpanel 
(samt Execute-menyen på DocAction).  Når du klikker på ikonet i 
venstre vindu og du kan se gjeldende knappeinnstillinger i høyre 
vindu. Du kan tilpasse innstillingene hvis du vil.
Klikk på Help (Hjelp)-knappen i Button Configuration 
(Knappekonfigurasjon)-vinduet for mer informasjon om 
innstillingene.

OBS

•  Når du skanner dokumenter eller 
visittkort med ADF, velg ADF som 
Scan Type (Skannetype).

•  Når du skanner kort med Arkmater, 
velg Card Slot (Arkmater) som Scan 
Type (Skannetype).

Skann fra knappen
Det er svært enkelt å skanne dokumenter eller bilder fra denne 
skanneren. Følg de to trinnene under:
1. Legg dokumentet eller bildene i skanneren.
2. Utfør ett av følgende for å starte skanningen:
 • Trykk på knappen på skannerens panel.

 •  Høyreklikk på ikonet  i Windows-systemkurven, og 
velg deretter Execute (Utfør) i popup-menyen. Klikk på 
PDF/BCR/Scan-knappeelementet i popup-menyen.

Skanneren starter skanningen med en gang, og utfører den 
korresponderende handlingen i henhold til innstillingene som 
du har satt opp i Button Configuration (Knappekonfigurasjon)-
vinduet.  

Replacing the Pad Module
1. Åpne dekselet til dokumentmateren ved å trekke det opp. 
2. Fjern putemodulen ved å klemme inn begge sider av 

putemodulen og trekk den ut.
3. Installer den nye putemodulen ved å sette inn klaffene på 

modulen inn i sporene på skanneren. 
4. Lukk dekselet til dokumentmateren ved å trykke det tilbake til 

det smekker på plass.

スキャナの概要
1.	 投入口カバー
2.	 幅ガイド
3.	 カバーオープンレバー
4.	 ADF	(自動原稿送り装置)
5.	 帯電防止ブラシ
6.	 電源LED
7.	 Scanボタン
8.	 BCRボタン
9.	 PDFボタン
10.	投入口延長部
11.	カードスロット
12.	位置合わせマーク
13.	USBポート
14.	電源コネクタ
15.	電源スイッチ

スキャナのインストールとセットアップ
USBスキャナをインストールするには、以下のステップ・バイ・
ステップの手順に従ってください。

ステップ1. スキャナをコンピュータに接続する
1.	 ACアダプタをスキャナの電源コネクタ	 	に挿します。
2.	 ACアダプタの他端を一般のAC電源コンセントに挿します。
3.	 	USBケーブルの四角い端の部分をスキャナのUSBポートに差し

込みます。
4.	 	USBケーブルの長方形の端の部分をコンピュータのUSBポート

に差し込みます。

ステップ2. ソフトウェアをインストールする
1.	 スキャナ後部のスイッチをオンにします。
2.	 	コンピュータのUSBコンポーネントが正常に機能していると

きは、自動的にスキャナを検知して「新しいハードディスクの
追加ウィザード」または「新しいハードウェアの検知ウィザー
ド」が起動されます。

3. Windows XPの場合
a.		スキャナに同梱されていたセットアップ/アプリケーション
DVD-ROMをDVD-ROMドライブに挿入します。

b.		「ソフトウェアを自動的にインストールする[推奨]」を選択
し、[次へ]ボタンをクリックします。

c.		次のウィンドウが表示されたら[次へ]ボタンをクリックしま
す。ｽﾃｯﾌﾟ7に進んでください。

4. Windows Vistaの場合
a.		「新しいハードウェアが見つかりました」(Found	 New	
Hardware)が表示された時には、「ドライバ・ソフトウェア
（推奨）を閲覧し、インストールする」(Locate	 and	 install	
driver	software)を選択してください。

b.		「ユーザ・アカウント・コントロール」(User	 Account	
Control)ダイアログが表示された時、[続行]ボタンをクリッ
クしてください。

c.		画面に「USBスキャナ付属のディスクを挿入する」(Insert	
the	disc	that	came	with	your	USB	Scanner)がポップアップ
された場合、付属の設定/アプリケーションDVD-ROMをコン
ピュータのDVD-ROMドライブに挿入して、「次へ」のﾎﾞﾀﾝ
をｸﾘｯｸしてください。ｽﾃｯﾌﾟ8に進んでください。

5. Windows 7の場合 
a.		スキャナに同梱されていたセットアップ/アプリケーション	
DVD-ROMをDVD-ROMドライブに挿入します。表示された
[自動再生]	ウィンドウで[install.exe	の実行]	をクリックし
ます。

b.		ユーザーアカウント制御ダtイアログがポップアップした
ら、はい	 ボタンをクリックします。ｽﾃｯﾌﾟ9に進んでくださ
い。

6. Windows 8 & Windows 10の場合
a.		スキャナに同梱されていたセットアップ/アプリケーション	
DVD-ROMをDVD-ROMドライブに挿入します。ポップアッ
プ通知をクリックして、ポップアップウィンドウで	 [install.
exe	の実行]	をクリックします。ポップアップ通知が表示さ
れない場合は、Setup/Application（セットアップ/アプリケ
ーション）DVD-ROMを取り出して再度挿入してください。

b.		[ユーザーアカウント制御]ダイアログがポップアップした
ら、[はい]	ボタンをクリックします。ｽﾃｯﾌﾟ9に進んでくださ
い。

7.	 	ｲﾝｽﾄｰﾙ中「Windowsはこのドライバソフトウェアの発行元を
検証できません」(Windows	can’t	verify	the	publisher	of	this	
driver	 software)というﾒｯｾｰｼﾞが表示されることがあります。
このﾒｯｾｰｼﾞは無視して[このドライバソフトウェアをインスト
ールする](Install	this	driver	software	anyway)をｸﾘｯｸしてイ
ンストールを続けてください。

8.	 	システムがインストール処理を終了したら、[終了]ボタンをク
リックします。

9.	 	コンピュータ画面の指示に従い、新しいUSB	 スキャナに必要
なすべてのソフトウェアをインストールします。ポップアップ
のウィザードウィンドウが表示されたら、[次へ]	をクリックし
ます。[Windowsセキュリティ]	 ウィンドウの	 [このドライバ
ーソフトウェアをインストールします]	 をクリックし、次にウ
ィザードウィンドウで	[完了]	をクリックします。

10.		インストール完了後、開いているアプリケーションを全て終了
させてから	 終了ボタンをクリックすると、コンピュータが再
起動されます。

注意

将来ドライバおよびソフトウェアの再イン
ストールが必要になった時に備えて、セッ
トアップ/アプリケーションDVD-ROMは正
しく保管してください。

スキャナのパネル、または画面上の
DocActionの実行メニューからのスキャン

ボタン機能の設定
スキャナボタンによって最初のスキャンを実行する前に、ニーズと
好みに応じてボタン機能を設定するようお勧めします。DocAction
のボタンを設定または確認するには、以下の2つの方法があります。

 •  Windowsシステムトレイの  アイコンをダブルクリッ
クします。

 •  Windowsシステムトレイの  アイコンを右クリックし
てポップアップメニューからボタン設定を選びます。

「ボタン設定」ウィンドウでは、左側にアイコンが一列に並んで
いるのが見えます。各アイコンがスキャナのフロントパネルにあ
るボタンに対応しています(DocActionの画面上の「実行」メニュ
ーとも同じ)。左ペーンのいずれかのアイコンをクリックすると右
ペーンに現在のボタン設定が表示されます。設定は好みに合わせ
て変更できます。
設定の詳細は、ボタン設定ウィンドウ内のヘルプボタンをクリッ
クしてご覧ください。

注意

•  ADFで文書や名刺をスキャンする場合
は、スキャンタイプにADFを指定して
ください。

•  カードスロットからカードをスキャン
する場合、スキャンタイプにカードス
ロットを指定してください。

ボタンからのスキャン
このスキャナからの文書または画像のスキャンは非常に簡単です。
以下の指示2ステップに従ってください。
1.	 文書または画像をスキャナ上に置きます。
2.	 スキャンを始めるには以下のいずれかの方法を行います。
 •  スキャナのパネルからボタンを押します。

 •  Windowsシステムトレイ内の  アイコンを右クリッ
クして表示されたポップアップメニューから選択したプ
ログラムの実行を選びます。ポップアップメニューから
PDF、BCRまたはScanボタン機能項目を選びます。

スキャナはすぐスキャンを開始し、ボタン設定ウィンドウで設定
したのに対応した処理を実行します。

パッドモジュールの交換
1.	 ADFカバーを引っ張って開けます。	
2.	 パッドモジュールの両側を挟みながら取り外します。
3.	 	スキャナーにタブを戻すことで、新しいパッドモジュールをイ

ンストールします。	
4.	 ADFカバーをきちんと元の場所にカチッとはまるまで閉めま
す。

스캐너 개요

1.	 용지	받침대

2.	 용지	너비	고정대

3.	 커버	열림	레버

4.	 자동	문서	피더

5.	 정전기	방지	브러시

6.	 전원	LED	

7.	 SCAN	버튼

8.	 BCR	버튼

9.	 PDF	버튼

10.	용지	받침	확장대

11.	카드	슬롯

12.	정렬	마크

13.	USB	포트

14.	전원	소켓

15.	전원	스위치

스캐너 및 소프트웨어 설치

아래	 그림에	 설명된	 단계별	 과정에	 따라	 Plustek	 스캐너를	

설치합니다.

1단계.		컴퓨터에	스캐너	연결하기

1.	스캐너의	전원	소켓에	AC	어댑터를	연결합니다.

2.		AC	전원	단자에	 AC	어댑터의	다른	쪽	끝	전원	케이블을	

연결합니다.

3.		스캐너	뒷면	USB	포트에	USB케이블의	사각모양	끝	부분을	

연결합니다.

4.		컴퓨터	USB	포트에	USB케이블의	납작한	끝을	연결합니다.

2단계.		소프트웨어	설치하기

1.	스캐너	오른쪽	측면에	있는	스캐너	전원을	켭니다.

2.		만약,	컴퓨터의	USB구성이	올바르다면,	컴퓨터는	자동으로	

새	하드웨어	추가	마법사로	스캐너를	탐색합니다.

3.		윈도우즈	XP에서의	설치	:

a.		스캐너에	동봉된	설치/프로그램	DVD를	DVD-ROM	드라이브에	

삽입합니다.

b.		“	Install	the	software	automatically	recommended”	를	

선택하고,	다음	버튼을	클릭합니다.

c.		다음	윈도우가	나타나면	다음을	클릭합니다.	이후,	단계	7	

로	넘어가십시오.

4.	윈도우즈	Vista에서의	설치	:

a.		새	하드웨어	추가	윈도우가	나타나면	“	Locate	and	install	

driver	software	(recommended)	“	를	선택합니다.

b.		“User	Account	Control”	팝업이	나타나면	계속	버튼을	

클릭합니다.

c.		스캐너에	동봉된	설치/프로그램	DVD를	DVD-ROM	드라이브에	

삽입합니다.		그리고	다음	버튼을	클릭합니다.	이후,	단계	

8	로	넘어가십시오.

5.	윈도우즈	7	에서의	설치	:

a.		스캐너에	동봉된	설치/프로그램	DVD를	DVD-ROM	드라이브에	

삽입합니다.	 나타난	 자동	 실행	 윈도우의	 install.exe	

실행을	클릭합니다.

b.		사용자	계정	컨트롤	다이얼로그가	팝업되면	예버튼을	

클릭합니다.	단계	9	로	넘어가십시오.	

6.	윈도우즈	8	&	윈도우즈	10	에서의	설치:
a.		스캐너에	동봉된	설치/프로그램	DVD를	DVD-ROM	드라이브에	

삽입합니다.	팝업	알림을	클릭한	후,	팝업	창에서	install.
exe	실행을	클릭합니다.	만약	팝업	알림창이	사라졌다면,	
설정/어플리케이션	DVD-ROM을	꺼낸	후	다시	삽입합니다.

b.		사용자	 계정	 컨트롤	 다이얼로그가	 팝업되면	 예버튼을	

클릭합니다.		단계	9로	넘어가십시오.

7.		설치가	진행되는	동안,	“윈도우즈가	새로운	소프트웨어를	

인증할	 수	 없다”라는	 메세지가	 나타난다면,	 무시하시고	

계속	설치하십시오.

8.		시스템	설치가	완벽하다면,	완료	버튼을	클릭합니다.

9.		요구하시는	스캐너의	모든	소프트웨어를	설치하고자	한다면,	

온라인	 지시에	 따라	 설치	 하시면	 됩니다.	 팝업	 마법사	

윈도우가	나타나면	다음을	클릭한	후	윈도우즈	보안창의	이	

드라이버	소프트웨어를	설치합니다를	클릭한	다음	마법사	

윈도우의	마침을	클릭합니다.

10.		설치가	완료되면,	실행	중인	모든	어플리케이션을	종료하고,	

완료버튼을	클릭하여	컴퓨터를	재시작합니다.

주의

나중에 드라이버 및 소프트웨어 재설치가 
필요할 때를 대비해 설치/어플리케이션 
DVD-ROM을 보관합니다.

스캐너 패널판 또는 온 스크린 DocAction
의 실행 매뉴 스크린에서의 스캔

버튼	세팅	기능

스캐너	버튼으로	스캐너	작업을	시도하기	전에	당신의	필요에	

따라	버튼	세팅을	먼저	할	것을	권장합니다.	버튼	설정	또는	

DocAction의	버튼	세팅을	볼	수	있는	두	가지	방법이	있습니다.

 •  윈도우시스템	트레이	내에	  아이콘을	더블	클릭하여	

주십시오.

 •  윈도우	 시스템	 트레이	 내에  아이콘을	 오른쪽	

클릭하고,	열려진	팝업	매뉴에서	버튼	구성	을	클릭	

하십시오.

버튼	구성	창	내에	창의	왼쪽사이드에서	구동되는	아이콘의	

열을	볼	수	있습니다.	각각의	아이콘은	스캐너의	앞면	패널	

위의	싱글	터치	버튼과	일치합니다.	 (또한,	 DocAction의	온	

스크린	 실행	 메뉴	 역시).	 왼쪽	 창에	 어느	 아이콘을	 누르면	

오른쪽	창에	현재	버튼	설정	값이	나타납니다.	당신은	원하는	

대로	버튼	값을	조정	할	수	있습니다.

설정에	관한	더	많은	정보가	필요한	경우에는	버튼	구성	창	안의	

도움말	버튼을	클릭하십시오.	

주의

•  자동	문서	피더로	문서	혹은	명함을	

스캔할	경우,	스캔타입으로	자동	

문서	피더를	선택하십시오.

•  카드	 슬롯으로	 카드를	 스캔할	

경우,	스캔	타입으로	카드	슬롯를	

선택하십시오.

버튼으로부터	스캔

스캐너로부터	문서나	이미지를	스캔	하는	것은	매우	쉽습니다.	

아래의	두	단계를	따라	하십시오.

1.	문서	또는	이미지를	스캐너에	올려놓고,	

2.		스캐닝을	 시작하기	 전에	 아래	 기술된	 것에서	 한가지를	

하십시오:

 •  스캐너의	판넬에서	버튼을	누른다.

 •  윈도우	 시스템	 트레이	 안의	 아이콘  을	 클릭한	

다음,	 열리는	 팝업	 메뉴	 안의	 실행을	 선택하십시오.	

팝업	메뉴	안의	PDF,	BCR	또는	Scan	버튼	기능	항목을	

클릭하십시오.

스캐너는	곧	바로	스캔을	시작하며,	당신이	미리	세팅한	대로	

동작을	수행합니다.

패드 모듈 교체

1.		레버를	당겨	ADF	(자동문서피더)	커버를	엽니다.

2.		패드	모듈의	양끝을	쥐고	앞으로	잡아	당겨	패드	모듈을	

제거합니다.

3.	스캐너의	 홈에	 패드	 모듈의	 탭을	 삽입해	 패드	 모듈을	

설치합니다.

4.	딸깍	 소리가	 날	 때까지ADF	 (자동문서피더)	 커버를	 닫아	

주십시오.

扫描仪概述
1.	 进纸夹
2.	 纸张宽度调整边夹
3.	 盖板扣
4.	 ADF(自动进纸夹)
5.	 防静电刷
6.	 状态指示灯
7.	 Scan按键
8.	 BCR按键
9.	 PDF按键
10.	纸张延伸板
11.	进卡口
12.	定位点
13.	USB端口
14.	电源连接端口
15.	电源开关

安装与设定扫描仪

请遵循底下描述的步骤一步一步地安装本扫描仪。

第一步、连接您的扫描仪和计算机
1.	 将交流变压器插入扫描仪的电源接口。
2.	 将交流变压器的另一端插入标准交流电源插座。
3.	 将USB连接线的方形接头插入扫描仪后方的USB端口。
4.	 将此USB连接线另一端的长方形接头插入计算机的USB
端口。

第二步、安装软件
1.	 打开扫描仪后方的电源开关。
2.	 	假如您计算机的USB部分功能正常，计算机会自动检测

到有新的设备连接到USB端口，屏幕上会出现“发现新
硬件”的窗口画面。

3.	Windows	XP用户：
a.	请将随机附赠的驱动安装光盘，放入光驱内。
b.		勾选“自动安装软件（推荐）”	 选项，然后再点击“
下一步”。

c.	在随之出现的画面上点击“下一步”。	 接下来请跳至
步骤7。

4.		Windows	Vista用户：
a.		当显示“找到新硬件”窗口时选择“定位和安装驱动
程序（推荐）”。

b.		在弹出的“用户帐户控制”对话框中点击”继续”。
c.		当系统显示“放入您的USB扫描仪附带的安装光盘”
，在光驱中放入扫描仪附带的安装/应用程序光盘，然
后点击”下一步”。	接下来请跳至步骤8。

5.	Windows	7用户：
a.		请将随机附赠的驱动安装光盘放入光驱内，在随后出
现的”自动播放”窗口中点击”运行install.exe”。

b.		如果「使用者帳戶控制」對話框跳出的話，點選「

是」。接下來請跳至步驟9。

6.	Windows	8	&	Windows	10用户：
a.		请将随机附赠的驱动安装光盘放入光驱内，点击弹出的通

知讯息，然后在弹出的窗口中点击”运行	 install.exe”。
如果错过弹出的通知讯息，请退出并重新插入驱动安装光
盘。

b.		如果”用户帐户控制”对话框跳出的话，点击”是”
。接下来请跳至步骤9。

7.	 	在安装过程中，若您的操作系统发出硬件安装讯息	
“Windows无法辨识该驱动程序的发布者”，指示您
所安装的扫描仪尚未通过数字签章，请您直接略过该讯
息，继续执行驱动程序安装，并请无须疑虑认证问题，
您所选购的扫描仪仍可正常运作。

8.	 	当系统完成硬件安装，点击“完成”按钮退出。
9.	 	遵循屏幕上的指示，安装扫描仪所需的所有程序。

如果精灵对话框跳出的话，按”下一步”按钮，接着
在”Windows安全”窗口中点选”始终安装此驱动程序
软件”，然后在精灵对话框中按”完成”按钮。

10.		等安装完毕后，关掉所有开启的程序，点击”完成”按
钮重新启动计算机。	

注意

请将驱动安装光盘存放妥当，以备将
来您可能需要安装驱动程序和软件时
使用。

用扫描仪按键或DocAction的执行菜单
来完成扫描

设定按键的设置
在您使用扫描仪按键进行第一次扫描时，建议您先根据您
的需要和喜好设定按键的设置。有两种方法来打开和查看
DocAction的设定窗口：

 •  双击Windows系统任务栏上的	  图标。

 •  右键单击Windows系统任务栏上的	  图标，然后
由弹出的菜单中点选[按键设置]	。

在“按键设置”窗口中，您可以找到窗口左侧排列有数
个按钮。每一个按钮对应您扫描仪控制面板上的按键（跟
DocAction界面中的执行菜单也对应）。点击左侧中的任一
按钮，对应此按钮的当前设置随即显示在右侧。您可以根据
需要调整设置。
点击“按键设置”窗口中的[帮助]按钮获取更多帮助。

注意

•  当您从ADF来扫描文件或名片
时，请选择ADF为扫描类型。

•  当您从进卡口来扫描卡片时，请
选择进卡口为扫描类型。

使用按键进行扫描
操作此扫描仪进行稿件或图像的扫描很容易。请参照如下操
作步骤：
1.	 将稿件或图片放到扫描仪上。
2.	 进行如下操作开始扫描：
 •  按下扫描仪控制面板上的按键。

 •  右键单击Windows系统任务栏上的	  图标，并由
弹出的菜单中选取[执行]	。点击PDF,	BCR或Scan按
钮功能。

扫描仪随即开始扫描并执行您在“按键设置”窗口中指定的
任务。

更换模垫

1.	 轻轻掰动拉杆打开ADF盖板。
2.	 从两侧向内挤压模垫的两边，拉出模垫。
3.	 换新的模垫，将模垫板上的卡脚装入扫描仪，即装好新
模垫。
4.	 用手压下ADF盖板卡入机体。

掃描器概述
1.	 進紙匣
2.	 紙張寬度調整邊匣
3.	 蓋板扣
4.	 ADF(自動進紙匣)
5.	 防靜電刷
6.	 狀態指示燈
7.	 Scan按鍵
8.	 BCR按鍵
9.	 PDF按鍵
10.	紙張延伸板
11.	卡槽
12.	定位點
13.	USB埠
14.	電源連接埠
15.	電源開關

安裝與設定掃描器

請遵循以下描述的步驟一步一步地安裝本掃描器。

第一步、連接您的掃描器和電腦

1.	將交流變壓器插入掃描器的電源連接埠。

2.	將交流變壓器的另一端插入標準交流電源插座。

3.	將USB連接線的方形接頭插入掃描器後方的USB埠。

4.	將此USB連接線另一端的長方形接頭插入電腦的USB埠。

第二步、安裝軟體

1.	按下掃描器後方的電源開關以啟動掃描器電源。

2.		假如您電腦的USB部分功能正常，電腦會自動偵測到有新

的裝置連接到USB埠，螢幕上會出現「新增硬體精靈」的

視窗畫面。

3.	Windows	XP使用者：

a.	請將隨機附上的驅動安裝光碟，放入光碟機內。

b.		勾選「自動安裝軟體（推薦）」選項，然後再點選「

下一步」。

c.	在隨之出現的畫面上點選「下一步」。接下來請跳至

步驟7。

4.	Windows	Vista使用者：

a.		當顯示「找到新硬體」視窗時選擇「定位和安裝驅動

程式（推薦）」。

b.		在彈出的「用戶帳戶控制」對話方塊中點選「繼續」

。

c.		當系統顯示「放入您的USB掃描器附帶的安裝光碟」，

在光碟機中放入掃描器附帶的安裝/應用程式光碟，然

後點選「下一步」。接下來請跳至步驟8。

5.	Windows	7使用者：

a.		請將隨機附贈的安裝設定軟體光碟片放入光碟機

內，在隨後出現的「自動播放」視窗中點擊「執行

install.exe」。

b.		如果”用户帐户控制”对话框跳出的话，点击”是”
。接下来请跳至步骤9。

6.	Windows	8	&	Windows	10使用者：

a.		請將隨機附贈的安裝設定軟體光碟片放入光碟機內，

點擊彈出的通知訊息，然後在彈出的視窗中點擊執行	

install.exe。如果錯過彈出的通知訊息，請退出並重

新插入驅動安裝光碟。

b.		如果「使用者帳戶控制」對話框跳出的話，點選「

是」。接下來請跳至步驟9。

7.		在安裝過程中，若您的作業系統發出硬體安裝訊息

「Windows無法辨識該驅動程式的發佈者」，指示您所安

裝的掃描器尚未通過數位簽章，請您直接略過該訊息，

繼續執行驅動程式安裝，並請無須疑慮認證問題，您所

選購的掃描器仍可正常運作。

8.	當系統完成硬體安裝，點選「完成」按鈕退出。

9.		遵循螢幕上的指示，安裝掃描器所需的所有程式。如

果精靈對話框跳出的話，按「下一步」按鈕，接著在

「Windows安全性」視窗中點選「仍然安裝此驅動程式軟

體」，然後在精靈對話框中按「完成」按鈕。

10.		待安裝完畢後，關掉所有開啟的程式，點選「完成」按

鈕重新啟動電腦。

注意

請將驅動安裝光碟存放妥當，以備將

來您可能需要安裝驅動程式和軟體時使

用。

用掃描器按鍵或DocAction的執行選單
來完成掃描

調整按鍵功能設定

在您使用掃描器按鍵進行第一次掃描時，建議您先根據您

的需要和喜好設定按鍵的設定。有兩種方法來開啟和查看

DocAction的設定窗口：

 •  按兩下Windows系統工作列右側的  圖示。

 •  右鍵點選Windows系統工作列右側的  圖示，然後

由彈出的選單點選[按鍵設定…]。

在按鍵設定視窗中，您可以找到視窗左側排列有數個按鈕。

每一個按鈕對應您掃描器控制面板上的按鍵（跟DocAction

介面中的執行選單也對應）。點擊左側中的任一按鈕，對應

此按鈕的目前設定隨即顯示在右側。您可以根據需要調整設

定。

點選按鍵設定視窗中的[說明]按鈕以查看更多輔助說明。

注意

•  當您從ADF來掃描文件或名片

時，請選擇ADF為掃描類型。

•  當您從卡槽來掃描卡片時，請選

擇卡槽為掃描類型。

使用按鍵進行掃描

操作此掃描器進行文件或影像的掃描很容易，請參照以下操

作步驟：

1.	將文件或圖片放到掃描器上。

2.	進行下列任一操作方式以開始掃描：

 •  按下掃描器控制面板上的按鍵。

 •  右鍵點選Windows系統工作列右側的  圖示，並由

彈出的選單選取[執行]，再點選PDF、BCR	或	Scan按

鈕功能。

掃描器隨即開始掃描並執行您在按鍵設定視窗中指定的任

務。

更換軟墊模組

1.	掰動蓋板扣打開ADF蓋板。

2.	從兩側向內擠壓軟墊模組的兩邊以將其拉出拿下。

3.		換新的軟墊模組，將軟墊模組上的卡勾裝入掃描器，即

可裝好新的軟墊模組。

4.	用手壓下ADF蓋板直到卡入機體。

Tính năng máy quét
1. Khay đặt giấy quét
2. Thanh trượt điều chỉnh cỡ giấy
3. Lẫy mở khay
4. ADF (Khay nạp giấy tự động)
5. Chổi chống tĩnh điện
6. Đèn báo nguồn 
7. Nút scan
8. Nút quét BCR
9. Nút quét PDF
10. Khay đặt giấy mở rộng
11. Khe thẻ
12. Dấu cân chỉnh.
13. Cổng USB
14. Đầu cắm nguồn
15. Công tắc nguồn

Cài đặt và thiết lập máy quét
Vui lòng thực hiện từng bước sau để cài đặt máy quét Plustek.

Bước 1.  Kết nối máy quét với máy tính
1.  Cắm bộ chuyển đổi nguồn vào đầu cắm nguồn của máy quét 

.
2.  Cắm đầu kia của bộ chuyển đổi nguồn vào nguồn điện xoay 

chiều.
3.  Cắm đầu vuông của cáp USB vào cổng USB  ở phía sau 

máy quét.
4.  Cắm đầu hình chữ nhật của cáp USB này vào cổng USB của 

máy tính.

Bước 2.  Cài đặt phần mềm
1. Bật máy quét ở phía sau máy.
2. Nếu cổng USB của máy tính hoạt động tốt thì nó sẽ tự động 

phát hiện máy quét bằng việc thực hiện Add New Hardware 
Wizard hoặc Found New Hardware Wizard.

3. Với hệ điều hành Windows XP:
a. Cho đĩa DVD-ROM Cài đặt/Ứng dụng kèm theo máy quét 

vào ổ DVD-ROM rồi sau đó nhấn Next.
b. Chọn Install the software automatically recommended và 

nhấn nút Next.
c. Nhấp chuột vào nút Next trong cửa sổ xuất hiện, vui lòng tiếp 

tục Bước 7.

4.  Với hệ điều hành Windows Vista:
a. Chọn “Locate and install driver software (recommended)” khi 

cửa sổ “Found New Hardware” xuất hiện.
b. Nhấp chuột vào nút Continue khi hộp thoại “User Account 

Control” bật ra.
c. Cho đĩa DVD-ROM Cài đặt/Ứng dụng kèm theo máy quét 

vào ổ DVD-ROM khi hệ thống yêu cầu “Insert the disc that 
came with your USB Scanner”,và nhấn Next. Sau đó tiếp 
tục Bước 8.

5. Với hệ điều hành Windows 7:
a. Cho đĩa DVD-ROM Cài đặt/Ứng dụng kèm theo máy quét 

vào ổ DVD-ROM. Nhấp chuột vào Run install.exe trong cửa 
sổ AutoPlay.

b. Nhấn vào nút Yes nếu hộp thoại User Account Control bật 
ra. Sau đó tiếp tục Bước 9.

6. Với Windows 8 & Windows 10:
a. Cho đĩa DVD-ROM Cài đặt/Ứng dụng kèm theo máy quét 

vào ổ DVD-ROM. Kích vào thông báo xuất hiện, sau đó kích 
vào Run install.exe trong cửa sổ bật ra. Nếu bạn bỏ qua 
thông xuất hiện này thì mở và cho lại đĩa DVD-ROM Cài đặt/
Ứng dụng vào.

b. Nhấn vào nút Yes nếu hộp thoại User Account Control bật 
ra. Sau đó tiếp tục Bước 9.

7. Trong quá trình cài đặt, thông điệp “Windows can’t verify the 
publisher of this driver software” có thể xuất hiện. Hãy bỏ qua 
nó và nhấp vào Install this driver software anyway để tiếp 
tục cài đặt mà không bị ảnh hưởng gì đến tính năng máy quét. 

8. Khi hệ thống cài đặt xong, nhấn nút Finish.
9. Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn trên màn hình để cài đặt tất 

cả phần mềm cần cho máy quét. Nếu cửa sổ wizard bật ra thì 
nhấn Next, và nhấn Install this driver software anyway trong 
cửa sổ Windows Security sau đó nhấn Finish trong cửa sổ 
wizard.

10. Sau khi cài đặt xong, đóng tất cả các ứng dụng đang mở và 
nhấp chuột vào nút Finish để khở động lại máy tính.

Lưu ý

Cất đĩa DVD Cài đặt/Ứng dụng để sau 
này có thể sử dụng khi cần cài đặt lại 
trình điều khiển và phần mềm.

Thực hiện quét từ máy quét hoặc phần 
mềm DocAction trên màn hình 

Cấu hình chức năng các nút
Trước khi thực hiện quét bằng các nút trên máy quét, bạn cần phải 
cấu hình cho các nút này theo nhu cầu và mức độ ưu tiên nhất. Có 
hai cách để cấu hình hoặc xem các nút chức năng của DocAction:

 •  Nhấp kép chuột vào vào biểu tượng  trên khay hệ 
thống của Windows.

 •  Nhấp phải chuột vào biểu tượng  trên khay hệ thống 
của Windows, và sau đó lựa chọn Button Configuration 
trong menu bật ra.

Trong cửa sổ Button Configuration, bạn có thể thấy dãy biểu 
tượng chạy từ bên trái cửa sổ. Mỗi biểu tượng tương ứng với 
một nút bấm trên mặt trước máy quét (cũng như thực đơn hoạt 
động trên màn hình của DocAction). Nhấp chuột vào bất kỳ biểu 
tượng nào trên khung bên trái và các thiết lập cho nút hiện tại của 
nó được hiển thị ngay lập tức ở khung bên phải. Bạn có thể điều 
chỉnh các thiết lập theo mong muốn.
Nhấp chuột vào nút Help trong cửa sổ Button Configuration để 
biết thêm thông tin về các thiết lập.

Lưu ý

•  Khi quét tài liệu hoặc danh thiếp 
bằng ADF, hãy chọn ADF as Scan 
Type.

•  Khi quét thẻ bằng Page Feed Slot, 
vui lòng chọn Card Slot as Scan 
Type.

Quét từ nút nhấn
Rất dễ dàng quét các tài liệu hoặc ảnh từ máy quét này. Thực hiện 
theo hai bước sau đây:
1. Đặt tài liệu hoặc ảnh vào máy quét.
2. Thực hiện một trong các việc sau để bắt đầu quét: 
 •  Nhấn nút từ bảng điều khiển của máy quét.

 •  Kích chuột phải vào biểu tượng  trên khay hệ thống 
Windows, và sau đó chọn Execute trong thực đơn bật ra. 
Nhấp chuột vào các nút chức năng PDF, BCR hoặc Scan 
trong thực đơn bật ra.

Máy quét bắt đầu quét ngay lập tức và thực hiện các hoạt động 
tương ứng theo các thiết lập mà bạn đã thiết lập trong cửa sổ 
Button Configuration.

t

Thay lẫy tách giấy
1. Mở nắp khay ADF bằng cách kéo cần gạt. 
2. Tháo lẫy tách giấy bằng cách kẹp hai bên lẫy tách giấy và kéo 

ra.
3. Lắp lẫy tách giấy bằng cách cài hai đầu xuống máy quét.
4. Đóng nắp khay ADF bằng cách đẩy xuống cho đến khi khớp 

vào chốt

Se online hjelp for hjelp til spørsmål som du måtte ha mens du bruker 
denne skanneren.
Du kan også rådføre deg med den fullstendige «brukerveiledningen», 
som installeres automatisk på datamaskinen sammen med 
skannerprogrammet.

Se online hjälpen för att guida dig genom alla frågor som du kan 
ha när du använder skannern.
Du kan också titta i den fullständiga ”bruksanvisningen” 
vilken automatiskt installerades på din dator tillsammans med 
skannerprogrammet.

Se online hjelp for hjelp til spørsmål som du måtte ha mens du 
bruker denne skanneren.
Du kan også rådføre deg med den fullstendige 
«brukerveiledningen», som installeres automatisk på 
datamaskinen sammen med skannerprogrammet.

欲知詳盡的掃描器使用方法，請參閱線上說明，或參閱掃

描器附贈的安裝設定/軟體光碟片中使用者手冊。

欲知详尽的扫描仪使用方法，请参阅网上帮助文件，或参
阅扫描仪附赠的驱动安装光盘片中的使用手册。

이	스캐너를	사용하는	동안	문제가	발생하면	온라인	도움말을	

참조하여	안내를	받으십시오.

스캐너에	 포함된	 설치/응용	 프로그램	 DVD-ROM에	 있는	 “

사용자	가이드”를	참조할	수도	있습니다.

HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG(Việt Nam)

Tham khảo hỗ trợ trực tuyến để hướng dẫn bạn bất kỳ câu hỏi nào 
mà bạn có thể gặp phải khi sử dụng máy quét.
Bạn cũng có thể tham khảo “hướng dẫn sử dụng” đầy đủ về việc 
cài đặt tự động phần mềm cho máy quét trên máy tính của bạn.


